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CERTIFICATIONS

I EDeHD )QWU&? , am currently a registered professional engineer
licensed by the State of New York, | had primary direct responsibility for implementation
of the remedial program activities, and | certify that the Interim Remedial Measures Work
Plan was implemented and that all construction activities were completed in substantial
conformance with the Department-approved Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan.

I certify that the data submitted to the Department with this Final Engineering
Report demonstrates that the remediation requirements set forth in the Interim
Remedial Measures Work Plan and in all applicable statutes and regulations have been or
will be achieved in accordance with the time frames, if any, established in for the
remedy.

I certify that all use restrictions, Institutional Controls, Engineering Controls,
and/or any operation and maintenance requirements applicable to the Site are contained
in an environmental easement created and recorded pursuant ECL 71-3605 and that all
affected local governments, as defined in ECL 71-3603, have been notified that such
easement has been recorded.

I certify that a Site Management Plan has been submitted for the continual and
proper operation, maintenance, and monitoring of all Engineering Controls employed at
the Site, including the proper maintenance of all remaining monitoring wells, and that
such plan has been approved by Department.

| certify that all information and statements in this certification form are true. |
understand that a false statement made herein is punishable as a Class “A”
misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. |, , of 620 Main
Street Buffalo, NY, am certifying as Owner's Designated Site Representative

O bl Y “F— i,iol[z_ Cg/
NYS Professional Engineer # Date - Si&nature
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LIST OF ACRONYMS

Acronym Definition

CAMP Community Air Monitoring Plan

CPP Community Participation Plan

CQAP Construction Quality Assurance Plan

EPS Environmental Products & Services of Vermont Inc.

FF Flowable Fill

HASP Health and Safety Plan

IC Institutional Controls

IRM Interim Remedial Measures

IRMWP Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan

NYSDEC New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation

NYSDOH New York State Department of Health

QAPP Quality Assurance Project Plan

RAO Remedial Action Objectives

RI/AA Remedial Investigation/Alternatives Analysis

RI/AAWP Remedial Investigation/Alternatives Analysis Work
Plan

ROD Record of Decision

SAC State Assistance Contract

SCG Standards Criteria and Guidance

SCO Soil Cleanup Objectives

S/MMP Soil/Materials Management Plan

SMP Site Management Plan

SOP Site Operation Plan

SWPPP Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

VOC Volatile Organic Compound




FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT
1.0 BACKGROUND AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The Town of Lockport entered into a State Assistance Contract (SAC) with the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) in September,
2007, to investigate and remediate a 1.4-acre property located in the Town of Lockport,
New York. The property was remediated to commercial use.

The site is located in the County of Niagara, New York and is identified as Block
0001 and Lot 055 on the Town of Lockport Tax Map # 108.00. The site is situated on
an approximately 1.4-acre area bounded by undeveloped land and commercial
businesses to the north and west, Enterprise Drive to the south, and Polycom-Huntsman
Inc., a plastics manufacturer to the east across IDA Drive (see Figures 1). The
boundaries of the site are fully described in Appendix A: Survey Map, Metes and
Bounds.

An environmental easement was granted for the site on December 22, 2011 and
a copy of this easement is included in Appendix D. The easement was recorded with the
Niagara County Clerk’s office on January 6, 2012 and a copy of the recording receipt is
included in Appendix D.

Prior to the investigatory and remedial activities conducted under the above
referenced SAC, Phase | and Il Environmental Site Investigations performed on the Site
identified the potential for a release of contamination into the environment. As a result
the NYSDEC requested that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) perform an
emergency removal at the Site to address the contamination. That action was
completed in June 1999. A summary of this removal action is included in Section 2.0.

An electronic copy of this FER with all supporting documentation is included as
Appendix B.



2.0 SUMMARY OF SITE REMEDY

In June 1998, the Niagara County Health Department requested that the NYSDEC
consider the site for an emergency removal action under the State superfund program.
In July 1998, the NYSDEC requested that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
perform an emergency removal at the Site.

EPA subsequently commenced a Superfund removal action to address the
contamination. That action was completed in June 1999. The removal action included
the identification, removal, and disposal of all hazardous wastes from the Site, with the
exceptions noted below. Material removed from the Site included 24 roll-off containers
(695 cubic yards) of building debris and contaminated equipment, 99 drums of
miscellaneous wastes, nine roll-off containers (180 cubic yards) of lead contaminated
soil, three tanker loads (8,634 gallons) of hazardous liquids, 21 pallets (27.45 tons) of
batteries and battery components and 3 cubic yards of spent sorbent and personal
protective equipment. All materials were transported to permitted off-site disposal
facilities.

Wipe sampling data collected by EPA after the decontamination of the building
floor and ceiling beams confirmed the removal of gross contamination. However, some
residual lead concentrations that meet EPA’s removal criteria but exceed the residential
guidelines used by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development remain on
the floor and ceiling beams. The lead concentrations remaining are indicative of lead
bonded to surfaces in a manner that would require extensive, repetitive cleaning for
removal or encapsulation prior to reuse of the building. It was therefore recommended
that potential buyers or renters be informed that these surfaces should be encapsulated
(e.g., by application of paint and/or insulation on the ceiling beams and either painting
the floor or covering it with a fresh layer of concrete or other material) prior to utilizing
the building.

EPA’s action level for excavation of lead-contaminated soil at industrial sites was
750 parts per million (ppm). Although EPA removed all identified lead contaminated soil
with concentrations above that level. Lead contamination at concentrations exceeding
the NYSDEC’s soil cleanup objective for Unrestricted Use, which is 63 ppm, remains in
the on-site soils. The highest levels remaining are found against the building foundation
and concrete storage pad. Figure 3 depicts the locations and analytical results of the
post excavation sampling performed by the EPA. After reviewing the July 22, 1999
Delineation of Lead Contamination by X-Ray Fluorescence letter report prepared by Roy
F. Weston Inc., the NYS Department of Health (NYSDOH) concluded that the remaining
lead levels should not pose any exposure problems as long as the Site remains in its
current intended use (commercial/industrial) and the areas remain undisturbed.
Because the lead concentrations remain above Unrestricted Use cleanup guidelines, the



NYSDOH also recommended the placement of a formal deed restriction on the property
to prevent the use of the site for residential or day care purposes.

EPA determined that no further Superfund action by EPA was needed and that it would
not seek to recover the costs incurred while performing the removal action from the
Town of Lockport.

Copies of the EPA reports documenting removal action, the delineation of lead
contaminated soil, wipe sampling data and the March 9, 2000 NYSDOH letter indicating
concurrence with the EPA removal action and recommended site restrictions are
included in Appendix F.

The sections below summarize the Remedial Action Objectives (RAOs) and the selected
remedy following the 2008 Remedial Investigation performed under the SAC.

2.1 REMEDIAL ACTION OBJECTIVES

Based on the results of the 2008 Remedial Investigation, the following RAOs
were identified for this site.

2.1.1 Soil RAOs

The RAOs for the site include the elimination or reduction, to the extent
practicable, of the exposure of human and environmental receptors to lead-
contaminated surface soil via dermal contact, incidental ingestion or inhalation of
particulates, and to prevent lead in the surface soil from impacting surface water runoff
quality. The analytical data generated for the soil samples collected at the Site was
compared to the Commercial Use Soil Cleanup Objectives listed in 6 NYCRR Part 375-
6.8(b).

2.1.2 Surface Water RAOs

The RAOs for the site include the elimination or reduction, to the extent
practicable, of the exposure of humans and environmental receptors to contaminated
surface water via dermal contact with or incidental ingestion of contaminated surface
water.

2.1.3 Sediment RAOs

RAOs for the site was to eliminate or reduce to the extent practicable the
exposure of human and environmental receptors to metals in the trench sediments via
dermal contact, incidental ingestion or inhalation of particulates, and to prevent metals
in the sediment within Trench 1 from impacting surface water runoff quality.



2.2 DESCRIPTION OF SELECTED REMEDY

The site was remediated in accordance with the remedy selected by the NYSDEC
in the Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan dated December 1, 2008.

The factors considered during the selection of the remedy are those listed in
6NYCRR 375-1.8. The following are the components of the selected remedy:

1. Removal and proper disposal of contaminated water found in the three on-
site concrete trenches;

2. Removal and proper disposal of contaminated sediments found in the three
on-site concrete trenches;

3. Pressure washing the concrete surfaces of the three on-site concrete
trenches;

4. Filling the concrete trenches with a flowable fill (FF) to prevent re-
accumulation of water and sediment;

5. Execution and recording of an Environmental Easement to restrict land use to
commercial use and prevent future exposure to any contamination remaining
at the site;

6. Restricting the use of groundwater as a source of potable or process water,
without necessary water quality treatment as determined by New York State
Department of Health (NYSDOH);

7. Development and implementation of a Site Management Plan (SMP) for long
term management of remaining contamination as required by the
Environmental Easement, which includes plans for: (1) Institutional Controls
(ICs), and (2) reporting;

8. Periodic certification of the institutional controls listed above.



3.0 INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURES, OPERABLE UNITS AND REMEDIAL CONTRACTS
3.1 INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURES

Environmental Products and Services of Vermont Inc. (EPS) performed Interim
Remedial Measures at the site from January 20, 2009 through January 22, 2009. These
activities were observed by TVGA Consultants and the NYSDEC.

Description of the Work Areas

The work area consists of two interior and one exterior man-made drainage
trenches. Trench 1 is located in the concrete pad north of the building, while Trenches
2 and 3 are located in the northwest and southwest building interior, respectively. The
locations of the trenches are depicted on Figure 2.

Contaminants of concern detected in the sediment included arsenic with
concentrations ranging from 3 to 77.5 ppm, barium with concentrations ranging from
90.5 to 839 ppm and lead with concentrations ranging from 39.5 to 74,900 ppm in
Trenches 1 through 3. The results of the TCLP analysis revealed that the sediment
sample collected from Trench 2 contained a hazardous concentration of lead (i.e.
greater than 5 ppm), which was detected at 64.4 ppm. The sediments from Trench 1
also had a very high total lead concentration (i.e. 45,700 ppm), but since no TCLP data
existed, the sediments from this trench were also assumed to be hazardous.
Contaminants of concern identified in the surface water within the trenches were limited
to lead within Trench 3, which was detected at 302 parts per billion.

IRM Activities Performed

Water and Sediment Removal

A vacuum truck was used to remove all standing water from Trenches 1 and 3.
The remaining sediment and ice within these trenches were removed with shovels and
placed into 55-gallon drums.

Based on the hazardous concentration of lead in the sediment in Trench 2, an
electric drum vacuum (i.e., a wet/dry vacuum connected to a 55-gallon drum) was used
to remove the water and sediment from this trench.

Following the removal the water and sediment, the exposed surfaces within the
trenches were cleaned utilizing high pressure power washing equipment. Upon
completion, the wash water was removed with the vacuum truck or drum vacuum. All
solids and water were disposed off-site. The disposal locations and quantities of these
materials are listed below.



Backfill with Flowable Fill

Upon completion of the cleaning activities, the trenches were backfilled with 100
pounds per square inch flowable fill to an elevation matching the surrounding concrete
slabs.

Disposal

A total of 1,414 gallons of water was removed from Trenches 1 and 3 for
disposal as non-hazardous liquid waste. Additionally, the following materials were
removed the trenches:

e Trench 1: Three 55-gallon drums of hazardous ice/sediment/wash water
e Trench 2: One 55-gallon drum of hazardous ice/sediment/wash water
e Trench 3: Eight 55-gallon drums non-hazardous ice/sediments/wash water

The non-hazardous liquids and solids were disposed at the EPS facility in Syracuse, New
York and the hazardous liquids and solids were disposed at the Cycle Chem Inc. facility
in Lewisberry, Pennsylvania. The manifests that identify the weight and location of final
disposition of the contaminated sediment and water are included in Appendix B.
3.2 OPERABLE UNITS

No operable units were part of the site remedy.

3.3 REMEDIAL CONTRACTS

No remedial contracts were part of the site remedy.



4.0 DESCRIPTION OF REMEDIAL ACTIONS PERFORMED

Remedial activities completed at the Site were conducted in accordance with the
NYSDEC-approved Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan (IRMWP) for the Former Electruk
Battery site (December, 2008). All deviations from the IRMWP are noted below.

4.1 GOVERNING DOCUMENTS
4.1.1 Site Specific Health & Safety Plan (HASP)

All remedial work performed under these Interim Remedial Measures were in full
compliance with governmental requirements, including Site and worker safety
requirements mandated by Federal OSHA.

The Health and Safety Plan (HASP) was complied with for all remedial and
invasive work performed at the Site.

4.1.2 Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP)

Due to the limited scope of activities performed during the IRM, an IRM-specific
QAPP was not prepared as part of the IRMWP. However, quality assurance procedures
were handled in general accordance with those included in the NYSDEC-approved April
2008 Remedial Investigation/Alternatives Analysis Work Plan (RI/AAWP).

4.1.3 Construction Quality Assurance Plan (CQAP)

Due to the limited scope of activities performed during the IRM, a CQAP was not
prepared as part of the IRMWP. However, construction observation was handled in
general accordance with those included in the NYSDEC-approved April 2008 RI/AAWP.
TVGA and NYSDEC personnel were on-site to visually observe the work, which was not
accepted until the work was satisfactory to both the NYSDEC and TVGA personnel on-
site.

4.1.4 Soil/Materials Management Plan (S/MMP)

The remedy for the site did not include any removal or disturbance of surface or
subsurface materials therefore no Soil/Materials Management Plan (S§/MMP) was created
as part of the IRMWP.

4.1.5 Storm-Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

The IRMWP does not include any remedial activities that remove or disturb
surface or subsurface soil. Therefore no SWPPP was created as part of the IRMWP.



4.1.6 Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP)

The remedial activities for the site included the removal and disposal of
sediment and surface water from three trenches on the subject property. No soils were
removed or disturbed during remedial activities. Due to the saturated conditions of the
sediment the monitoring for airborne particulates was not required. Additionally, based
on the absence of elevated organic vapors during the RI, monitoring for total organic
vapors was not required. Therefore a CAMP was not created as part of the IRMWP.

4.1.7 Contractors Site Operations Plans (SOPs)

No SOPs were created for the remedial activities performed at the site. Remedial
activities at the site were completed in accordance with the scope of work outlined in
the IRMWP submitted to and approved by the NYSDEC and NYSDOH prior to the start of
work.

4.1.8 Community Participation Plan

A Community Participation Plan (CPP) was implemented as part of the overall
RI/AA program, and the participation procedures associated with the IRM were handled
in general accordance with those included in the NYSDEC-approved April 2008 RI/AAWP.

4.2 REMEDIAL PROGRAM ELEMENTS
4.2.1 Contractors and Consultants

e Environmental Products and Services of Vermont Inc., Prime Contractor,
performed removal, cleaning and disposal services

e Shirley’s Concrete Pumping provided the pump truck to deliver the flowable fill
to the trenches

e Lafarge delivered the flowable fill to the site

e TVGA Consultants designed the scope of the IRMs and provided full-time
observation of the remediation activities

4.2.2 Site Preparation

Due to the nature of the specific IRM activities, site preparation activities were
not required. All remedial work was limited to the removal, cleaning, off-site disposal
and backfilling of the three manmade trenches. The remedial activities did not include
any soil disturbances; therefore, erosion and sediment controls along with utility
marking were not necessary. The Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan was approved
by the NYSDEC Region 9: Division of Environmental Remediation on December 4, 2008.
Documentation of agency approvals required by the IRMWP is included in Appendix C.



All substantive compliance requirements for attainment of applicable natural
resource or other permits were achieved during this Remedial Action.

A NYSDEC-approved project sign was erected at the project entrance prior to
remedial investigation and remained in place during all phases of the IRM.

4.2.3 General Site Controls

Based on the location of the remedial work, general site controls were
unnecessary. Two of the three trenches are located with the existing building which was
locked when remediation activities were not in progress. The remedial activities
associated with the trench outside were completed on the first day of activities. As
stated above there were no soil disturbances as part of the IRM so erosion and
sedimentation controls were not necessary. Equipment used on the site for remedial
purposes were decontaminated by the contractor prior to removal from the site. Drums
were closed and secured within the building at the end of each day’s activities and were
sipped off-site at the end of the IRM activities.

4.2.4 Nuisance controls

Based on the project location and the limited nature of work, nuisance controls
were not required.

4.2.5 CAMP results

As previously stated, a CAMP was not created for the IRMWP and no air
monitoring was performed during the IRM.

4.2.6 Reporting

The site remedial activities were completed over the course of three days. Site
inspection and observation was performed by TVGA Consultants. Daily inspection
reports include personnel on site, working hours, equipment used, and a description of
remedial activities performed.

All daily inspection reports, project photographs, waste disposal manifests and
bills of landing are included on a CD labeled, Supporting Documents for the Final
Engineering Report for the Environmental Remediation of the Former Electruk Battery
Site, created January 2012. This CD is included in Appendix B.



4.3 CONTAMINATED MATERIALS REMOVAL
4.3.1 Surface Water

Contaminated surface water was removed from three trenches located on the
site. Two of the trenches are located inside of the building on site and the other is
located outside the building on a concrete pad. The locations of the trenches are shown
in Figure 2. Surface water in the trenches was removed by vacuum truck and disposed of
off-site.

4.3.1.1 Disposal Details

Contaminated surface water was removed from the trenches and disposed of by
EPS. A total of 1,414 gallons of non-RCRA liquid waste was removed from the Site. The
contaminated surface water was disposed of at the Environmental Products and Services
of Vermont Inc., facility at 532 State Fair Boulevard, Syracuse New York on January 23,
2009. EPS was also the transporter for the waste. License numbers and other pertinent
information can be found on the electronic copies of the Bill of Landing in the
supporting documents compact disc.

4.3.2 Sediments

The trenches located on the site contained various amounts of contaminated
sediments. Sediments in the three trenches on the site were removed by manual means
and placed into 55 gallon drums to be disposed of offsite. Two of the trenches are
located inside of the building on site and the other is located outside the building on a
concrete pad. The locations of the trenches are shown on Figure 2.

4.3.2.1 Disposal Details

Sediments were removed from the trenches and transported of by EPS. Eight 55-
gallon drums containing 440 gallons of non-RCRA liquid waste were removed from the
site on January 22, 2009 and disposed of at the Environmental Products and Services of
Vermont Inc., facility at 532 State Fair Boulevard, Syracuse New York on January 23,
2009. Four 55-gallon drums, (220 gallons) of RQ, Waste Toxic Liquid, Inorganic, N.O.S.
(lead), 6.1, UN3287, PG Il was removed from the site and disposed of at Cycle Chem,
Inc., 550 Industrial Dr., Lewisberry, Pennsylvania. License numbers and other
information can be found on the electronic copies of the Manifest and Bill of Landing on
the supporting documents compact disc. The letter from the disposal facility stating it is
approved to accept the hazardous waste is also included on the supporting documents
compact disc.
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4.4 REMEDIAL PERFORMANCE/DOCUMENTATION SAMPLING

Because each of the three trenches will be backfilled with a flowable fill, no post-
cleaning samples were required to confirm the efficacy of the cleaning process.
However, TVGA and NYSDEC personnel were on-site to visually observe the work, which
was not accepted until a result that is satisfactory to both the NYSDEC and TVGA was
achieved.

4.5 IMPORTED BACKFILL

Upon completion of the cleaning activities, the trenches were backfilled with 100
pounds per square inch flowable fill to an elevation matching the surrounding concrete
slabs.

4.6 CONTAMINATION REMAINING AT THE SITE

The remaining contamination left on the Site encompasses surface soil/fill areas
across the Site. The analytical results indicate that the contaminant of concern in the
surface soil is lead. Concentrations ranged from 19.4 to 1,180 ppm. An attempt was
made to confirm the highest concentration in that range, as the sample with the
concentration of 1,180 ppm (CC3) was collected previously by EPA. Sample SS-10 was
collected August 2008 from the same location as CC3 and revealed a lead concentration
of 48.4 ppm, below the Unrestricted Use SCO. Therefore, while lead concentrations in
the surface soil exceed the Residential Use SCO, these concentrations are below the
Commercial Use SCO. The extent of lead contaminated surface soil based on the EPA
and NYSDEC investigations exceeding the Residential Use SCO are depicted in Figure 3.
Table 1 summarizes the degree of contamination for the contaminants of concern and
compares the data with the Standards Criteria and Guidance values (SCGs) applicable to
each medium sampled.

Since contaminated soil remains beneath the site after completion of the
Remedial Action, Institutional Controls are required to protect human health and the
environment. These Institutional Controls (ICs) are described in the following sections.
Long-term management of these ICs and residual contamination will be performed
under the Site Management Plan (SMP) approved by the NYSDEC.

4.7 SOIL COVER SYSTEM
A soil cover/cap was not included as part of the site remedy.

4.8 OTHER ENGINEERING CONTROLS

The remedy for the site did not require the construction of any engineering
control systems.
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4.9 INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

The site remedy requires that an environmental easement be placed on the
property to (1) limit the use and development of the Site to commercial uses only, which
would also permit industrial use; (2) require compliance with the approve site
management plan; (3) restrict the use of groundwater as a source of potable or process
water without necessary water quality treatment as determined by the NYSDOH; and (4)
require the property owner to complete and submit to the NYSDEC a periodic
certification of institutional controls.

Due to the remaining surface soil/fill contamination on-site a Site Management
Plan (SMP) was developed. The SMP was developed to define the institutional controls
that will be implemented to protect the public and to manage the remaining
contamination at the Site in perpetuity or until the Environmental Easement is
extinguished.

The Environmental Easement is provided in Appendix D
4.10 DEVIATIONS FROM THE REMEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN
The remedial actions taken for the environmental restoration of the Electruk

Battery Site were performed in accordance with that described in the IRMWP with no
deviations.
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5.0 PROJECT COSTS

As shown in Appendix E, the project costs for the IRM activities were $13,225.
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TABLE 1

Nature and Extent of Contamination

SURFACE SOIL Contaminants of Concentration SCG® Frequency of
Concern Range Detected (ppm)* (ppm)* Exceeding SCG
pH 6.8 -7.7
Lead (RI Samples) 19.4 - 296 1,000 0/10
Lead (EPA samples)® 93to0 1,180 1,000 1/221
SUBSURFACE Contaminants of Concentration SCG" Frequency of
SOIL Concern Range Detected (ppm)* (ppm)* Exceeding SCG
Volatile Organic Carbon Disulfide ND-13 500 0/4
Compounds (VOCs) TICs 13-41 NS
Semivolatile Organic TICs 160 - 770 NS
Compounds (SVOCs)
Metals Arsenic 3.1-42 16 0/4
Barium 78.9 - 161 400 0/4
Chromium 93-274 1,500 0/4
Lead 7.8—-12.9 1,000 0/4
Mercury 0.014-0.039 2.5 0/4
Selenium ND -3.1 1,500 0/4
pH pH 7.2-8
Former Electruk Battery Site #£932132 January 2012
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT PAGE 1




SURFACE WATER Contaminants of Concentration SCG® Frequency of
Concern Range Detected (ppb)* (ppb)* Exceeding SCG
Semivolatile Organic TICs ND -23.6 NS
Compounds (SVOCs)
Metals Barium 15.1-314 1,000 0/4
Chromium 1.4-422 50 0/4
Lead 7.4 -302 50 1/4
Silver ND - 8.26 50 0/4
pH pH 6.88 — 8.24
GROUNDWATER Contaminants of Concentration SCG" Frequency of
Concern Range Detected (ppb)* (ppb)* Exceeding SCG
Volatile Organic Acetone ND -22 50 0/3
Compounds (VOCs) Benzene ND -4.2 1 1/3
Bromodichloromethane ND - 0.75 50 0/3
Chloroform ND-6.1 7 0/3
2-Butanone ND -4.2 50 0/3
Cyclohexane ND-1.8 NS 0/3
Toluene ND -6 5 1/3
m/p-Xylenes ND-3.2 5 0/3
0-Xylene ND-14 5 0/3
Former Electruk Battery Site #£932132 January 2012
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT PAGE 2



Semivolatile Organic 3+4-Methylphenols ND-2.5 1 1/3
Compounds (SVOCs) Bis(2- ND -4.1 5 0/3
ethylhexyl)phthalate
TICs ND -23 NS
GROUNDWATER Contaminants of Concentration SCG" Frequency of
Concern Range Detected (ppb)* (ppb)* Exceeding SCG
Metals Barium 43,7 - 87 1,000 0/3
Chromium 2.56 —2.87 50 0/3
Lead ND - 6.74 25 0/3
Silver ND -2.42 50 0/3
pH pH 7.11-7.97
SUB-SLAB Contaminants of Concentration SCG" Frequency of
Concern Range Detected (ppm)* (ppm)* Exceeding SCG
Metals Lead 12.1-174 1,000 0/4

? ppb = parts per billion, which is equivalent to micrograms per liter, ug/L, in water;
ppm = parts per million, which is equivalent to milligrams per kilogram, mg/kg, in soil;
ug/m’ = micrograms per cubic meter

®SCG = standards, criteria, and guidance values for surface and sub-surface soil are from 6NYCRR Part 375.68(b)
Environmental Remediation Programs December 2006 Edition using the Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, SCG
for groundwater were derived from NYS Ambient Water Quality Standards TOGS 1.1.1 (Source of Drinking Water,
Groundwater); for soil samples analyzed for TCLP metals 40 CRF Part 261.24 is the source of the regulatory value,
which lists the maximum contaminant levels for the toxicity characteristic for determining if a solid waste is defined
as a hazardous waste.

¢ The EPA sample results were obtained from July 22, 1999 Delineation of Lead Contamination by X-Ray
Fluorescence letter report prepared by Roy F. Weston Inc. The highest concentration of lead detected during the
EPA sampling was 1,180 ppm at CC3. Sample SS-10 was collected August 2008 from the same location as CC3
and revealed a lead concentration of 48.4 ppm.

ND Compound not detected
NS No Standard

Former Electruk Battery Site #£932132 January 2012
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT PAGE 3
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APPENDIX A

SURVEY MAP, METES AND BOUNDS




This property Is subject to an Environmental Easement held by the New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation pursuant to Title 36
of Article /1 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law.

THE ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS for the Easement are set
forth in more detail in the Site Management Plan ("SMP”). A copy of the
SMP must be obtained by any party with an interest in the property. The
SMP may be obtained from the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation, Division of Environmental Remediation, Site
Control Section, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233 or at
derweb@gw.dec.state.ny.us.

ENGINEERING / INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

FPlease show localion of enagmneering control/s with measurements in
survey drawing with corresponding keyvs and decription of all Frnarneering ‘

Controls and /nstitutional Controls covering subject site (see example “
attached) (subject to Project Manager's comments)

e Soil Cover — Any breach of the natural site cover, including for the |
purposes of construction or utilities work, must be replaced or
repaired according to the Site Management Plan (SMP). Site soll |
excavated and removed from the property must be managed,
characterized, and properly disposed of in accordance with the

NYSDEC regulations and directives. Guidelines for management of f .
subsurface soils/fill and long—term maintenance of the natural site ‘Ewmm
cover is provided in the SMP. ‘mmmm
¥33F

e Land Use — The use and development of the site is limited to ‘Wmmm
Commercial and Industrial uses only. “mmmm
2E 4

ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT AREA ACCESS CELE

THE DEC OR THEIR AGENT MAY ACCESS THE ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT
AREA AS SHOWN HEREON THROUGH ANY EXISTING STREET ACCESS OR

BUILDING INGRESS/EGRESS ACCESS POQINT.

REPUTED OWNER
TOWN OF LOCKPORT .D.A.
108.00-1-42.122
L.2984 P.292

OHW

SCHEDULE 'A' - DEED DESCRIPTION & ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT AREA DESCRIPTION

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, COMMITMENT NO. 1115—25074

DATED AUGUST 5, 2011.

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT, COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND STATE OF NEW
YORK, BEING PART OF LOT 12, TOWNSHIP 14, RANGE 7 OF THE HOLLAND LAND COMPANY'S SURVEY, BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF LANDS DEDICATED TO THE TOWN OF LOCKFORT BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN
LIBER 1868 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 268, DISTANCE 10 FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF
LANDS DEDICATED TO THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN LIBER 2287 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 49;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF [.D.A. DRIVE, A DISTANCE OF 193.99 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE WESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES, A DISTANCE OF 308.25 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE SOUTHERLY AT INTERIOR ANGLE OF 89°51°067. A DISTANCE OF 193.99 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE EASTERLY AT INTERIOR ANGLE OF 90°08'54” AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LANDS DEDICATED BY THE
LATTER DEDICATION HERINABOVE DESCRIBED, A DISTANCE OF 307/7.7/5 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.37 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL ELEVATIONS BASED ON NAVD88 DATUM. BENCHMARK DESCRIPTION NORTH BONNET BOLT OF FIRE HYD AT
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF [.D.A. DRIVE AND ENTERPRISE DRIVE. ELEVATION = ©30.34 SEE MAP FOR LOCATION.

2. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION. THE SURVEYOR MAKES
NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN

SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE
IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED THOUGH THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION
AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONFIRM THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION.
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5. NO ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CONTROLS PROPOSED FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY.

CERTIFICATION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ACTING THROUGH ITS COMMISSIONER

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

TO:

THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

FORMER ELECTRUK BATTERY
ERP SITE # E932132

4922 |.D.A. DRIVE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

EASEMENTS OF RECORD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE
MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS,” JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND
NPS IN 2005. PURSUANT TO THE ACCURACY STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY ALTA AND
NPS AND IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION, UNDERSIGNED FURTHER
CERTIFIES THAT IN MY PROFESSIONAL OPINION AS A LAND SURVEYOR REGISTERED [N
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF THIS SURVEY

353!

02°
626
627 %
EDGE OF PAVEMENT o
& <
0 628
>\NNI:\h}\,MNI ( 66" WIDE ) b\ﬂ\_\mu A
29

ZONING FLOOD NOTE ( FORMALLY 1D.A. SOUTH ) o
ZONED INDUSTRIAL ZONE "X’ (DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 500 YEAR FLOODPLAIN)
MINIMUM LOT AREA: 1 ACRE REFERENCE: F.ILR.M. (WWW.FEMA.GOV)
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 200 FEET COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 36013 0012 D
CRONT SETBACK. A — EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 4, 2002
SIDE YARD SETBACK: 25 FEET
SIDE YARD SETBACK: 50 FEET

DOES NOT EXCEED THAT WHICH IS SPECIFIED THEREIN.

/L)

NEW YORK

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN REVISED WITH THE BENEFIT OF ABSTRACT SEARCH
NO.1115-00450 DATED MAY 27, 2011, AND TITLE REPORT COMMITMENT NO.
1115-25074 DATED AUGUST 5, 2011 AS PREPARED BY CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY.

DATE OF SURVEY: JULY 15, 2009

LAST REVISION: SEPTEMBER 8, 207
s
(

THE ITEMS IN SCHEDULE B AFFECT THE PARCEL SHOWN HEREON:
ITEM 3 157 UTILITY EASEMENT TO NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS AND NEW YORK
TELEPHONE BY LIBER 2268 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 242 AS SHOWN.

DOUGLAS R. HACER, P.L.S.

TATE LICENSE NO. 050204

(ABUTTING TO NON=INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT)
REAR SETBACK: 10 FEET
REAR SETBACK: 100 FEET
(ABUTTING TO NON=INDUSTIAL DISTRICT)

DRIVEWAYS FROM SIDE: 10 FEET
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS: 50 FEET
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 85%
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APPENDIX B

DIGITAL COPY OF THE FER, DAILY INSPECTION REPORTS,
PROJECT PHOTOGRAPHS, WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS AND
BILLS OF LANDING (CD)




APPENDIX C

NYSDEC APPROVAL LETTER FOR THE IRMWP




2007,026 2, 9°

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation @)
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 9

Phone: (716) 851-7220 « FAX: (716) 851-7226
Website: www.dec.ny.us

270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York, 14203-2999 ..'

Alexander P. Grannis
December 4, 2008 Commissioner

Mr. Marc Smith

Supervisor Town of Lockport
Lockport Town Hall

6560 Dysinger Road

Lockport, New York 14094-7970

Dear Supervisor Smith,
Former Electruk Battery Site

Interim Remedial Measure
Site #932132
Town of Lockport, Niagara County

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation NYSDEC) and the
New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH) have reviewed the Interim Remedial
Measure (IRM) Work Plan dated November 17, 2008 to address lead contamination on the
building drains. This IRM work plan is approved with the following conditions:

1. A paragraph is to be added that adds confirmatory inspections of the cleaned
drains prior to backfilling by representatives of the Town and the NYSDEC.

2. A Health and Safety Plan (HASP) covering the proposed remedial work is to be
included.

Please submit a revised work plan that includes these modifications and a schedule for the
implementation of the work.

If you have any questions please call me at 716-851-7220.

Sincerely,

A .
MicHael J. Hinton P.E.
Enviromental Engineer I

MJHi/dcg

hinton\smith-irm. ltr

cc: M. Gregory P. Sutton P.E. Division of Environmental Remediation Region 9
Mr. Matthew Forcucci, NYSDOH Western Regional Office, Buffalo
Mr. Daniel E. Riker, P.G. TVGA, Elma NY 14059
Mr. Thomas Sullivan, Town of Lockport, Lockport NY 14094-7970
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ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT




County: Niagara Site No: E932132 SAC No: C303480

ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT GRANTED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 71, TITLE 36
OF THE NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW

THIS INDENTURE made this Zz'lday of [ ,20//, between
Owner(s) TOWN OF LOCKPORT, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the
Laws of the State of New York and having its place of business at 6560 Dysinger Road, Town of
Lockport, County of Niagara, State of New York (the "Grantor"), and The People of the State of
New York (the "Grantee."), acting through their Commissioner of the Department of
Environmental Conservation (the "Commissioner”, or "NYSDEC" or "Department" as the context
requires) with its headquarters located at 625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233.

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that it is in the public
interest to encourage the remediation of abandoned and likely contaminated properties ("sites")
that threaten the health and vitality of the communities they burden while at the same time
ensuring the protection of public health and the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that it is in the public
interest to establish within the Department a statutory environmental remediation program that
includes the use of Environmental Easements as an enforceable means of ensuring the
performance of operation, maintenance, and/or monitoring requirements and the restriction of
future uses of the land, when an environmental remediation project leaves residual contamination
at levels that have been determined to be safe for a specific use, but not all uses, or which includes
engineered structures that must be maintained or protected against damage to perform properly
and be effective, or which requires groundwater use or soil management restrictions; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that Environmental
Easement shall mean an interest in real property, created under and subject to the provisions of
Article 71, Title 36 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL") which
contains a use restriction and/or a prohibition on the use of land in a manner inconsistent with
engineering controls which are intended to ensure the long term effectiveness of a site remedial
program or eliminate potential exposure pathways to hazardous waste or petroleum; and

WHEREAS, Grantor, is the owner of real property located at the address of 4922 1.D.A.
Park Drive in the Town of Lockport, County of Niagara and State of New York, known and
designated on the tax map of the County Clerk of Niagara as tax map parcel numbers: Section
108.00 Block 1 Lot 55, being the same as that property conveyed to Grantor by deed dated May 26,
2011 and recorded on May 27, 2011 in the Niagara County Clerk’s Office in Instrument Number
2011-08929. The property subject to this Environmental Easement (the "Controlled Property")
comprises approximately 1.37 +/- acres, and is hereinafter more fully described in the Land Title
Survey dated July 15, 2009 and revised September 8, 2011 prepared by Douglas R. Hager, P.L.S.
of TVGA Consultants, which will be attached to the Site Management Plan. The Controlled
Property description and survey is set forth in and attached hereto as Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Department accepts this Environmental Easement in order to ensure the
protection of public health and the environment and to achieve the requirements for remediation
established for the Controlled Property until such time as this Environmental Easement is
extinguished pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36; and

[6/11]
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County: Niagara Site No: E932132 SAC No: C303480

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and the
terms and conditions of State Assistance Contract Number: C303480, Grantor conveys to Grantee
a permanent Environmental Easement pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36 in, on, over, under, and
upon the Controlled Property as more fully described herein ("Environmental Easement")

E: Purposes. Grantor and Grantee acknowledge that the Purposes of this Environmental
Easement are: to convey to Grantee real property rights and interests that will run with the land in
perpetuity in order to provide an effective and enforceable means of encouraging the reuse and
redevelopment of this Controlled Property at a level that has been determined to be safe for a
specific use while ensuring the performance of operation, maintenance, and/or monitoring
requirements; and to ensure the restriction of future uses of the land that are inconsistent with the
above-stated purpose.

2 Institutional and Engineering Controls. The controls and requirements listed in the
Department approved Site Management Plan ("SMP") including any and all Department approved
amendments to the SMP are incorporated into and made part of this Environmental Easement.
These controls and requirements apply to the use of the Controlled Property, run with the land, are
binding on the Grantor and the Grantor's successors and assigns, and are enforceable in law or
equity against any owner of the Controlled Property, any lessees and any person using the
Controlled Property.

A. (1) The Controlled Property may be used for:

Commercial as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(iii) and Industrial
as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(iv)

'(2)  All Engineering Controls must be operated and maintained as specified in
the Site Management Plan (SMP);

(3)  All Engineering Controls must be inspected at a frequency and in a manner
defined in the SMP.

(4)  Groundwater and other environmental or public health monitoring must be
performed as defined in the SMP;

(5) Data and information pertinent to Site Management of the Controlled
Property must be reported at the frequency and in a manner defined in the SMP;

(6) All future activities on the property that will disturb remaining
contaminated material must be conducted in accordance with the SMP;

(7) Monitoring to assess the performance and effectiveness of the remedy must
be performed as defined in the SMP.

(8) Operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection, and reporting of any
mechanical or physical components of the remedy shall be performed as defined in the SMP. .

[6/11]
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County: Niagara Site No: E932132 SAC No: C303480

9) Access to the site must be provided to agents, employees or other
representatives of the State of New York with recasonable prior notice to the property owner to
assure compliance with the restrictions identified by this Environmental Easement.

B. The Controlled Property shall not be used for Residential or Restricted Residential
purposes as defined in 6NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)(i) and (ii), and the above-stated engineering
controls may not be discontinued without an amendment or extinguishment of this Environmental
Easement.

C The SMP describes obligations that the Grantor assumes on behalf of Grantor, its
successors and assigns. The Grantor'’s assumption of the obligations contained in the SMP which
may include sampling, monitoring, and/or operating a treatment system, and providing certified
reports to the NYSDEC, is and remains a fundamental element of the Department's determination
that the Controlled Property is safe for a specific use, but not all uses. The SMP may be modified in
accordance with the Department’s statutory and regulatory authority. The Grantor and all
successors and assigns, assume the burden of complying with the SMP and obtaining an up-to-date
version of the SMP from:

Site Control Section

Division of Environmental Remediation
NYSDEC

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233

Phone: (518) 402-9553

D. Grantor must provide all persons who acquire any interest in the Controlled
Property a true and complete copy of the SMP that the Department approves for the Controlled
Property and all Department-approved amendments to that SMP.

E. Grantor covenants and agrees that until such time as the Environmental Easement
is extinguished in accordance with the requirements of ECL Article 71, Title 36 of the ECL, the
property deed and all subsequent instruments of conveyance relating to the Controlled Property
shall state in at least fifteen-point bold-faced type:

This property is subject to an Environmental Easement
held by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation pursuant to Title 36 of Article 71 of the
Environmental Conservation Law.

F. Grantor covenants and agrees that this Environmental Easement shall be
incorporated in full or by reference in any leases, licenses, or other instruments granting a right to
use the Controlled Property.

G. Grantor covenants and agrees that it shall annually, or such time as NYSDEC may
allow, submit to NYSDEC a written statement by an expert the NYSDEC may find acceptable
certifying under penalty of perjury, in such form and manner as the Department may require,
that:

[6/11]
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County: Niagara Site No: E932132 SAC No: C303480

(1) the inspection of the site to confirm the effectiveness of the institutional and
engineering controls required by the remedial program was performed under the direction of the
individual set forth at 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(h)(3).

(2) the institutional controls and/or engineering controls employed at such site:

(1) are in-place; '

(i)  areunchanged from the previous certification, or that any identified
changes to the controls employed were approved by the NYSDEC and that all controls are in the
Department-approved format; and

(iii)  that nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such
control to protect the public health and environment;

3) the owner will continue to allow access to such real property to evaluate the
continued maintenance of such controls;

(4) nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply
with any site management plan for such controls;

(5 the report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and
reviewed by, the party making the certification;

(6) to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions
described in this certification are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program,
and generally accepted engineering practices; and

(7 the information presented is accurate and complete. -

% Right to Enter and Inspect. Grantee, its agents, employees, or other representatives of the
State may enter and inspect the Controlled Property in a reasonable manner and at reasonable
times to assure compliance with the above-stated restrictions.

4. Reserved Grantor's Rights. Grantor reserves for itself, its assigns, representatives, and
successors in interest with respect to the Property, all rights as fee owner of the Property,
including:

A. Use of the Controlled Property for all purposes not inconsistent with, or limited by
the terms of this Environmental Easement;

B. The right to give, sell, assign, or otherwise transfer part or all of the underlying fee
interest to the Controlled Property, subject and subordinate to this Environmental Easement;

S Enforcement

A. This Environmental Easement is enforceable in law or equity in perpetuity by
Grantor, Grantee, or any affected local government, as defined in ECL Section 71-3603, against
the owner of the Property, any lessees, and any person using the land. Enforcement shall not be
defeated because of any subsequent adverse possession, laches, estoppel, or waiver. It is not a
defense in any action to enforce this Environmental Easement that: it is not appurtenant to an
interest in real property; it is not of a character that has been recognized traditionally at common
law; it imposes a negative burden; it imposes affirmative obligations upon the owner of any
interest in the burdened property; the benefit does not touch or concern real property; there is no
privity of estate or of contract; or it imposes an unreasonable restraint on alienation.

B. If any person violates this Environmental Easement, the Grantee may revoke the
Certificate of Completion with respect to the Controlled Property.
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County: Niagara Site No: E932132 SAC No: C303480

C Grantee shall notify Grantor of a breach or suspected breach of any of the terms of
this Environmental Easement. Such notice shall set forth how Grantor can cure such breach or
suspected breach and give Grantor a reasonable amount of time from the date of receipt of notice
in which to cure. At the expiration of such period of time to cure, or any extensions granted by
Grantee, the Grantee shall notify Grantor of any failure to adequately cure the breach or suspected
breach, and Grantee may take any other appropriate action reasonably necessary to remedy any
breach of this Environmental Easement, including the commencement of any proceedings in
accordance with applicable law.

D. The failure of Grantee to enforce any of the terms contained herein shall not be
deemed a waiver of any such term nor bar any enforcement rights.

6. Notice. Whenever notice to the Grantee (other than the annual certification) or approval
from the Grantee is required, the Party providing such notice or seeking such approval shall
identify the Controlled Property by referencing the following information:

County, NYSDEC Site Number, NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Agreement, State Assistance
Contract or Order Number, and the County tax map number or the Liber and Page or computerized
system identification number.

Parties shall address correspondence to: Site Number: E932132
Office of General Counsel
NYSDEC
625 Broadway
Albany New York 12233-5500

With a copy to: Site Control Section
Division of Environmental Remediation
NYSDEC
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233

All notices and correspondence shall be delivered by hand, by registered mail or by Certified mail
and return receipt requested. The Parties may provide for other means of receiving and
communicating notices and responses to requests for approval.

7. Recordation. Grantor shall record this instrument, within thirty (30) days of execution of
this instrument by the Commissioner or her/his authorized representative in the office of the
recording officer for the county or counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed
by Article 9 of the Real Property Law.

8. Amendment. Any amendment to this Environmental Easement may only be executed by
the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or the
Commissioner’s Designee, and filed with the office of the recording officer for the county or
counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property
Law.

[6/11]
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9. Extinguishment. This Environmental Easement may be extinguished only by a release by
the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, or the
Commissioner’s Designee, and filed with the office of the recording officer for the county or
counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property
Law.

10.  Joint Obligation. If there are two or more parties identified as Grantor herein, the
obligations imposed by this instrument upon them shall be joint and several.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be signed in its name.
TOWN OF LOCKPORT :

By: /_V\ < j

Print Name: (‘"\ ARC. R. SMuTH

Title: Supervisol Date:___ 1 [1%]4)

! ST
/ka_,‘_\-._-‘. or LLJ\L"\'-‘“

Grantor's Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss:
COUNTY OF NI HIGRER)

On the _ | 2'" day of “wo ()l  , in the year 20 (|, before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared "\ci. v St personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the
person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

v W . , _ 1
L \_1-. / _“_-':_',L ¢y AN I }x Y4 r: l

Notary Public - State of New York

CINDY L. MEAL
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Niagara County
My Commission Expires November 27, 2014
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County: Niagara Site No: E932132 SAC No: C303480

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT IS HEREBY ACCEPTED BY THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORIK, Acting By and Through the Department of

Environmental Conservation as Designee of the missjoner.

o (A

Dafe A.DesyOyers, Director
Division of Environmental Remediation

Grantee's Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss:

COUNTY OF ALBANY )

A ‘ , '
On the 23 sl day of 'k gm)2 , in the year 20]], before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared Dale A. Desnoyers, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within
ledged to me that he/she/ executed the same in his/her/ capacity as

instrument and ackno®
3 of the C¢mmissioner of the State of New York Department of Environmental

esigne
;//Bonserv tion,/and t?at /{:y his/her/ signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon

/' behalf g‘f whfch he{iq,dividual ted, executed the instrument.
\ #"! ﬁ‘f I A

e/8f New York

David J. Chiusano
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CH5032146
Qualified in Schenectady Coun
Commission Expires August 22, 20
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County: Niagara Site No: E932132 SAC No: C303480

SCHEDULE "A" PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Address of Property: 4922 1.D.A. Park Drive, Lockport, New York
Tax Map: 108.00-1-55

All that tract or parcel of land, situate in the Town of Lockport, County of Niagara and State of
New York, being part of Lot 12, Township 14, Range 7 of the Holland Land Company’s Survey,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the west line of lands dedicated to the Town of Lockport by instrument
recorded in Liber 1868 of Deeds at Page 268, distance 10 feet northerly from the intersection with
the north line of lands dedicated to the Town of Lockport by instrument recorded in Liber 2287 of
Deeds at Page 49,

Thence northerly along the west line of I.D.A. Drive, a distance of 193.99 feet to a point;

Thence westerly at right angles, a distance of 308.25 feet to a point;

Thence southerly at interior angle of 89°51°06”. A distance of 193.99 feet to a point;

Thence easterly at interior angle of 90°08°54” and parallel with the north line of lands dedicatedlby
the latter dedication hereinabove described, a distance of 307.75 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 1.37 acres more or less.

Environmental Easement Page 8
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SURVEY
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This property is subject to an Environmental Easement held by the New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation pursuant to Title: 36
of Article 71 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law.

THE ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS for the Easement are set
forth in more detail in the Site Management Plan ("SMP”). A copy of the
SMP must be obtained by any party with an interest in the property. The
SMP may be obtained from the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation, Division of Environmental Remediation, Site

Control Section, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233 or at
derweb@gw.dec.state.ny.us.

ENGINEERING / INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

Please show location of enaineering controls with measurements in
survey drawing with corresponding keys and decription of all _Engineering

Controls and_Institutional Controls covering subject site (see example
attached) (subject to Project Manager's comments)

e Soil Cover — Any breach of the natural site cover, including for the
purposes of construction or utilities work, must be replaced or
repaired according to the Site Management Plan (SMP). Site soll
excavated and removed from the property must be managed,
characterized, and properly disposed of in accordance with the
NYSDEC regulations and directives. Guidelines for management of
subsurface soils/fill and long—term maintenance of the natural site
cover is provided in the SMP.

e Land Use — The use and development of the site is limited to
Commercial and Industrial uses only.

ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT AREA ACCESS

THE DEC OR THEIR AGENT MAY ACCESS THE ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT
AREA AS SHOWN HEREON THROUGH ANY EXISTING STREET ACCESS OR

BUILDING INGRESS/EGRESS ACCESS POINT.

SCHEDULE 'A' - DEED DESCRIPTION & ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT AREA DESCRIPTION

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, COMMITMENT NO. 1115-25074
DATED AUGUST 5, 2011.

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT, COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND STATE OF NEW
YORK, BEING PART OF LOT 12, TOWNSHIP 14, RANGE 7 OF THE HOLLAND LAND COMPANY'S SURVEY, BOUNDED AND

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF LANDS DEDICATED TO THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN
LIBER 1868 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 268, DISTANCE 10 FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF
LANDS DEDICATED TO THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN LIBER 2287 OF DEEDS AT PAGE 49;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF L.D.A. DRIVE, A DISTANCE OF 193.99 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE WESTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES, A DISTANCE OF 308.25 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE SOUTHERLY AT INTERIOR ANGLE OF 89°51'06". A DISTANCE OF 193.99 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE EASTERLY AT INTERIOR ANGLE OF 90°08'54” AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF LANDS DEDICATED BY THE
LATTER DEDICATION HERINABOVE DESCRIBED, A DISTANCE OF 307.75 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.37 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL ELEVATIONS BASED ON NAVD88 DATUM. BENCHMARK DESCRIPTION NORTH BONNET BOLT OF FIRE HYD AT
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF I.D.A. DRIVE AND ENTERPRISE DRIVE. ELEVATION = 630.34 SEE MAP FOR LOCATION.

2. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION. THE SURVEYOR MAKES
NO GUARANTEES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN
SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE
IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED THOUGH THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION
AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONFIRM THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION.

3. NO ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CONTROLS PROPOSED FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY.

CERTIFICATION

TO: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ACTING THROUGH ITS COMMISSIONER
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

THE TOWN OF LOCKPORT
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE ERP SITE # £932132
MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ”MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR 4922 1.D.A. DRIVE
ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS,” JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

NPS IN 2005. PURSUANT TO THE ACCURACY STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY ALTA AND
NPS AND IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION, UNDERSIGNED FURTHER
CERTIFIES THAT IN MY PROFESSIONAL OPINION AS A LAND SURVEYOR REGISTERED IN

BY J

11-9-2011| LRD
9-8-2011 | WNW

DATE

FORMER ELECTRUK BATTERY

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF THIS SURVEY
DOES NOT EXCEED THAT WHICH IS SPECIFIED THEREIN.

DATE OF SURVEY: JULY 15, 2009
LAST REVISION: SEPTEMBER 8, 201

8 Wl

DOUGLAS R. HAGER, P.L.S. rs NEW YORK (JTATE LICENSE NO. 050204

COMPANY.

FASEMENTS OF RECORD

HIS SURVEY HAS BEEN REVISED WITH THE BENEFIT OF ABSTRACT SEARCH
i0.1115—00450 DATED MAY 27, 2011, AND TITLE REPORT COMMITMENT NO.
1115—-25074 DATED AUGUST 5, 2011 AS PREPARED BY CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE
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ADDED ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT NOTES

DESCRIPTION
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iy NIAGARA COUNTY CLERK
i WAYNE F. JAGOW

RECEIPT

Create Time: 1/6/2012 2:22:26 PH
RECEIPT # 2012105215

Recording Clerk: TH

Account: cashz

Rec'd Frm: JUSTINE - CHICAGC
By Mail/In Person (M/P): P

Instr#: 2012-00373

DOC: EASEMENT

DEED STAMP: 2194

OR Party: TOWN OF LOCKPORT

EE Party: PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW

DEEDTE

Cover Page 1 $8.00
Racording Fee 19 $62.00
Cultural Ed 1 514.25

Records Management - County 1 51.00
Records Management - State 1 $4.75
TP584~-2 (Public Utilities) 1 $1.00

Transfer Tax
Transfer Tax $0.00

Receipt Summary

TOTAL RECEIPT: —----> $91.00
TOTAL RECEIVED: ~=ww> 591.00
Cash Back 50.00
PAYMENTS

Check # 17093 -> 581,00

SEAMAN JONES HOGAN & BROOKS

P.Q. Box 461, Lockport, New York 14085-0461 Phone (716) 439-7022 FAX (716) 439-7066
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—— REMIT TO:

o b - ‘ INVOICE NO.
. EUIRONME“AL EOBOXB]I\?YIBQOC) 2000353
PRODUCTS & SERVICES. 315) 4516
OF VERMONT, INC. (315) 451-6666
. DATE
January 30, 2009
TVGA CONSULTANTS JOB NUMBER: B1983
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
1000 MAPLE ROAD _
ELMA NY 14059 CONTACT: JAMES MANZELLA
Site: FORMER ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE PO#:
LOCKPORT NY
Page 1 of 2
Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
01/20/2009
VACUUM AND PRESSURE WASH TRENCHES #1, #2 AND #3.
SHOVEL DEBRIS FROM TRENCH #2 AND PLACE INTO
DRUMS FOR DISPOSAL. TRANSPORTED WASTE WATER
FOR DISPOSAL.
QUOTED AS:
LABOR AND EQUIPMENT 1.00 DAY 2,400.00 2,400.00
55-GALLON DRUMS, 17H 4,00 EACH 49.00 196.00
DISPOSAL OF HAZAROUS SOLIDS 4.00 DRUM 255.00 1,020.00
DISPOSAL OF WASTE WATER 812.00 GAL 0.65 527.80
01/21/2009
REMOVED ICE FROM TRENCH #3 AND PITS. PRESSURE
WASH AND DRUM WATER FROM PIT #2, SOLIDIFY WATER
WITH SPEEDY DRY AND DRUM ALL WASTE.
LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS 8.00 HOUR 240.00 1,920.00
55-GALLON DRUMS, 17H 8.00 EACH 49.00 392.00
DISPOSAL OF DRUMS OF CONTAMINATED ICE. 8.00 DRUM 192.50 1,540.00

Continued

Please reference the Invoice Number when submitting payment.
1"/, % per month Service Charge will be added to all past due invoices. NET 10 DAYS



o REMITTO:

T NHEN ?ﬂ\ 25 Box 515 INVOICE NO.
1 ) Syracuse, NY 13209 2000353
OF VERMONT. INC (315) 451-6666
' v DATE
' January 30, 2009
TVGA CONSULTANTS JOB NUMBER: B1983
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
1000 MAPLE ROAD .
ELMA, NY 14059 CONTACT: JAMES MANZELLA
Site: FORMER ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE PO#:

LOCKPORT NY Page 2 of 2
Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
01/22/2009
BACKFILL TO GRADE APPROXIMATELY 140 LINEAR FEET OF
FLOOR TRENCHES WITH 100 PSI| FLOWABLE FILL
LABOR AND TRANSPORTATION 1.00 DAY 2,700.00 2,700.00
VACUUM TRUCK, INDUSTRIAL, 3500GAL WITH OPERATOR 4.00 HOUR 140.00 560.00
FLOWABLE FILL 13.00 YARD 46.00 598.00
DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED WATER 602.00 GAL 0.65 391.30

RECEIVED
FEB 07 2008
TVGA
Sub Total: 12,245.10
Sales Tax: 979.61
Invoice Total: 13,224.71

Please reference the Invoice Number when submitting payment.
1/, % per month Service Charge will be added to all past due invoices. NET 10 DAYS
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S "ATE OF NEW YOF -
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

584 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14202

Antonia C. Novello, M.D., M.P.H. Dennis P. Whalen
Commissioner of Health Executive Deputy Commissioner

March 9, 2000
RECE ViED

Mr. Dan King, P.E. YAR 1 5 2000
Div. of Environmental Remediation NYSDEC e
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation HRELFO%N; -
Region 9 Office TREL
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14203

Re: EPA Removal Action Final Report
Electruk Battery Site
NYS DOH #932845N
Lockport (T), Niagara County

Dear Mr. King:

| reviewed the 1999 Final Report of the EPA Removal Action at the above-referenced site. EPA
used a cleanup level of 750 ppm of lead based upon their guidance of 750 ppm to 1000 ppm for
industrial sites. Lead levels remaining on this unoccupied site are below 750 ppm, with 70 percent
of confirmatory samples below the upper background number obtained at the site (227 ppm). The
highest levels remaining are found against the building foundation and the concrete storage pad.
These levels should not pose any exposure problems so long as the site remains in its current
intended use (commercial/industrial), and the areas remain undisturbed.

Since lead remains on the site above residential cleanup guidelines, it is recommended that the
site be deed restricted to prevent the unlikely use of it for residential or day care purmposes.

Iif you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 847-4502.

Sincerely,

Matthew J. Forcucci
Public Health Specialist

cc: C. O'Connor, WRO
Dr. G. A. Carlson, Ph.D./Mr. M. VanValkenburg
Mr. Paul Dicky, NCHD
Mr. Ed Belmore, DEC Albany



Roy F. Weston, Inc.

Federal Programs Division

Suite 201
® 1090 King Georges Post Road
DESIGNERSICONSULTANTS Edison, New Jersey 08837-3703

732-225-5116 » Fax 732-225-7037

SUPERFUND TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT AND RESPONSE TEAM
EPA CONTRACT 68-W5-0019

MANAGERS

Tuly 22, 1999

Mr. Jeff M. Bechtel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
2890 Woodbridge Avenue

Edison, NJ 08837

RE: DELINEATION OF LEAD CONTAMINATION BY X-RAY FLUORESCENCE

Electruk Battery Site, Lockport, NY
TDD No: 02-98-09-0001
DCN: START-02-F-3695

Dear Mr. Bechtel:

Attached is the report detailing the results of the XRF analysis of samples from the Electruk

Battery site in Lockport, NY obtained 12 May through 10 June 1999. It includes the results of

the confirmation analysis done by an independent lab subsequent to the site visit.

If you have any questions, please call me at 732-225-61 16.

Sincerely,
John F. Brennan
START
cc: TDD File
J. Soroka

In Association with Resource Applications, Inc., R.E. Sarriera Associates, Tetra Tech EM, inc.,



F o=

ANALYSIS OF LEAD BY X-RAY FLUORESCENCE

ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE

LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

Prepared by:

Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team
Roy F. Weston, Inc.
Federal Programs Division
Edison, New Jersey

Prepared for:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region II
Edison, New Jersey

DCN #: START-02-F-03695

TDD #:; (2-98-09-0001
EPA Contract No.: 68-W5-0019

Approved by:

START

/% %,@W Date: 2/22'/77

Jokh F. Brennan, Project Manager

oo Jolme Date._[27/44
Yéseph M. Soroka, Quality Assurance Officer

N

Jeff M. B€thtel, On-Scene Coordinator
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1.0 Introduction

The Region II Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team (START) provided on-site
analytical services for X-Ray Fluorescence (XRF) of soil samples at the Electruk Battery Site
from 12 May 1999 through 10 June 1999 under TDD number 02-98-09-0001. The samples were
analyzed using field laboratory techniques (i.e., using prepared XRF sample cups) .

The objective of the project was to screen site samples for lead in order to assess the extent of
contamination at the site. START screened a total of 308 soil samples during the course of the
project. A Spectrace Model 9000 field portable XRF spectrometer (S/N Q44) was used for this
project. A subset of the samples was sent to an independent laboratory to confirm the XRF
results and qualify the XRF data as Quality Assurance Level 2 (QA-2) data.

2.0 Methods

Region II START collected 308 soil samples during the course of this investigation. Areas of
concern were chosen based on historical data generated by Chopra-Lee, Inc., a private consultant
hired by the Lockport Industrial Development Agency (LIDA), from START’s August 19, 1998,
sampling event and a physical walk of the site. A 10' X 10' grid was set up around the facility
which was designed to cover all of the areas of concern. Sample locations were identified using
site references and documented in site logbooks. Samples are identified by their locations on the
grid site. The prefix A, B, C... denotes where the sample is located on the East/West axis, while
the suffix 0, 1, 2...denotes where the sample is located on the North/South axis.

2.1 Sample Preparation - Prepared cup

After the surface vegetation was removed, the soil in a 12" x 12" area was mixed and placed into
Ziplock bags for transportation back to the site laboratory. The samples were homogenized and a
small aliquot (approximately 10 grams) of the sample was dried. Most samples were dried using a
convection oven at 100°C, while other samples were air dried. Samples were then sieved through
a 10 mesh stainless steel sieve and loaded into a XRF cup prior to sealing with 0.2 mil Mylar film.
Duplicate samples were obtained by filling a second Ziplock bag from the sample location. The
suffix DUP was added to the sample name for the second sample.

2.2 XRF Analysis

A Spectrace Model 9000 (S/N Q-44) was used for the lead analysis. The instrument is equipped
with three radioactive isotope sources; Fe-55, Cd-109 and Am-241. Because the analyte of
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concern at the site was lead, the counting time for the Cd-109 source was set at 15 seconds, with
the counting times for the other two sources at 15 seconds. A counting time of 15 seconds was
expected to provide a minimum detection level (MDL) for the lead below the site specified action

level of 750 ppm.

At the start of each day, an energy calibration check, resolution check and zero check were
performed to assure that the instrument was operating within specifications. Additionally, three
NIST standards and a sample of Ottawa sand (used as a blank to confirm that there was no cross-
contamination) were analyzed periodically as detailed in the following sections.

Duplicate samples were collected for at least 10% of the sample locations. Duplicate samples
were samples from the same sample location with unique sample numbers and were used to
estimate sample soil homogeneity.

In addition to sample duplicates, replicate analysis of the same sample cup were also analyzed at a
frequency >10%. The suffix REP was add to the sample name for the second analysis. Replicate
samples were used to estimate instrument precision.

XRF analysis was conducted in accordance with EPA/ERT SOP #1713, Spectrace 9000 Field
Portable X-Ray Fluorescence Operating Procedures, as well as, the instrument instruction
manuals.

2.3 Detection and Quantitation limits

A low-concentration standard, NIST #2709 (lead = 18.9 ppm), was analyzed periodically at the
beginning and end of each day and after every 10 samples. The standard deviation (SD) of the
non-consecutive analysis was used to calculate the method detection limit (MDL) and method
quantitation limits (MQL) for the analytes. The MDL is defined as three times the SD of the
analyses in ppm, while the MQL is defined as 10 times the SD in ppm.

2.4 Application Model Verification
The Spectrace 9000 fundamental parameters model was verified by the analysis of a mid-
concentration standard, NIST #2711 (lead = 1,162 ppm) and a high-concentration standard, NIST

#2710 (lead = 5,555 ppm), consecutive to the analysis of the NIST #2709 standards. The results
of these standards are used to estimate the precision and accuracy of the Spectrace 9000.

2.5 XRF Confirmation by ICP

In order for the XRF data to qualify as QA-2 level data, at least 10% of the samples were sent to
a laboratory for analysis by inductively coupled plasma emission spectrometry (ICPES). A
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regression analysis of the ICPES and XRF data must yield a coefficient of determination, r°,
greater than 0.7 (ERT/EPA Quality Assurance Technical Bulletin on Field Portable X-ray
Fluorescence, May 1991). The model obtained by the regression is used to validate or adjust the
Spectrace 9000 results.

3.0 Quality Assurance/Quality Control

The following Quality Assurance (QA) protocols were used to insure the integrity of the data
collected by the Spectrace 5000:

1. The use of chain of custody forms and field logs.

2. Daily instrument checks (Energy Calibration Check, Resolution Check, and Zero Check).

3. Initial and continuing analysis of NIST standards and a sand blank.

4. Field duplicate samples were collected and analyzed for at least 10% of the sample
locations.

5. Replicate XRF analysis were obtained on at least 10% of the sampies.

6. Confirmation of at least 10% of the samples by ICP.

7. Minimum MDL and MQL were calculated for all analytes of interest.

4.0 Results and Discussion

4.1 Sample Results

Table 1 contains a summary of the results of the site soil samples analyzed by XRF for lead.
Including the replicate and duplicate samples, 380 samples were analyzed by XRF using prepared
cup methods for the site. Concentrations ranged from non-detect to 93,700 ppm lead. All
samples are identified by their grid location. All results are qualified with the following flags: J for
data between the MDL and MQL, (92 - 277 ppm), and U for non-detect at 92 ppm.



4.2 NIST Results

Table 2 details the analysis of the NIST #2709 standard for Spectrace Model Q-044. MDL and
MQL for Q-44 were 92 and 277 ppm, respectively. These MDL and MQL are consistent with
previously obtained statistics for lead using XRF at the 13 second analysis time used.

Tables 4.1 and 4.2 detail the results of the non-consecutive analysis of standards NIST #2710 and
NIST #2711. The NIST certified lead concentration in standard #2710 is 5,532 ppm. The
average results for the XRF analysis was 4,565 ppm. For standard #2711, the NIST certified
value for lead is 1,162 ppm. The average XRF results was 1,036 ppm. The lower results
obtained by the XRF are as expected and are due to particle size effects. They are consistent with
previous XRF results. Relative standard deviations ranged from 8.3% (NIST 2711) to 14.8%
(NIST 2710) and are indicative of the precision of the XRF analysis.

4.3 Replicate and Duplicate Results

Table 3.2 contains a summary of the duplicate samples analyzed by the Spectrace. Thirty eight
samples were analyzed in duplicate. As detailed in the table, the relative percent differences
between samples and duplicates ranged from 1.6% to 43.4% for non-qualified (i.e., not flagged
with “U” or “J” designations) samples. The duplicate samples were relatively homogenous and
the sampling methods were consistent.

Table 3.1 contains a summary of the replicate samples analyzed by the Spectrace using XRF cup
methods. Thirty eight samples were analyzed in replicate. As detailed in the table, the relative
percent differences between the samples and duplicates ranged from 1.3% to 35.2% for non-
qualified samples. These results are representative of the relative precision of the XRF analysis.

4.4  Application Model
Verification

Table 5 details the results of the confirmation analysis. Thirty six samples were analyzed by
Inductively Coupled Plasma Emission Spectroscopy (ICP) analysis . The results were subjected
to a regression analysis to compare the XRF vs the ICP results.
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The initial regression equation from the analysis included all of the data points (36 observations)
and was as follows:

XRF = 0.5 ICP + 1547, £ =0.72

Including all of the data in the regression equation skewed the regression line upward

(v intercept # 0) and produced 2 low slope (0.5). Despite this, the coefficient of determination
(%) was still acceptable (>.7). To improve the calculations, two data points were eliminated (AS
and B5). These two points were excessively high compared to the EPA action level (750 ppm)
and the majority of the data points. Therefore, eliminating these two points would shift the focus
of the regression line toward the majority of the data points.

The second regression equation from the analysis included all of the data points <40,000 ppm
(leaving 34 observations) and was as follows:

XRF = 1.46 ICP + 145.74 r* =0.82

The y'intercept and coefficient of determination (r*) are improved. If, however, all of the XRF
data points >4,000 ppm are eliminated (leaving 30 observations), the following regression
equation is generated:

XRF=1.151ICP - 15.17, r =0.85

The slope, y intercept and coefficient of determination (r%) of this final regression equation are
dramatically improved when compared to the initial equation. The y intercept is very close to 0
(-15), the slope is closer to 1 (1.15) and the coefficient of determination (r) is greater than 0.7
(0.85). While the data for all of the models qualifies as QA-2 data, eliminating the six data points
allows the regression equation to focus on the data that is closest to the EPA removal action level
of 750 ppm and provides a more accurate depiction of the application model. The figure in Table
5 illustrates the final regression model for the data (<4000ppm).

5.0 Conclusions

Samples collected from various grid points at the Electruk Battery site were sampled and screened
for lead by XRF using prepared cup methods. Concentrations ranged from non-detect at a MDL
of 92 ppm to 93,700 ppm. Figure 1 details the results on a grid map A total of 380 samples were
screened and analyzed, including replicate and duplicates the month long project. All of the data
satisfied QA-2 level criteria as confirmed by ICP analysis.

The data generated from this sampling event illustrated that the majority of the contamination was
located within 20 feet of the facility, specifically along the concrete pad on the north side of the
facility. Significant contamination was also found in the soil adjacent to the north side of the
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facility, in the parking lot on the northeast side of the facility, in the area surrounding the lead
oxide silo on the south side of the facility, and in a debris pile (sample M7) located on the north
side of the facility. A drainage ditch (Transects 8, 9, 10) which ran parallel to the north side of
the facility was also examined. The slope of the ditch started about 83 feet north of the facility.
Samples were collected from each side of the ditch and from the trough. Only one sample (A9)
exceeded the EPA removal action level.

Once the initial six inches were excavated from the contaminated areas, post excavation samples
were collected and analyzed. This process continued until lead levels in the soil fell below 750
ppm for all of the areas of concern. The areas that required the deepest excavation included:

+Soil along the northeast edge of the concrete pad - AS, D4 (12"below grade) and
A7 (15" below grade);

«Soil along west end of the concrete pad - I1, J1 (12" below grade),

«Soil surrounding the silo - R1, T1, VO (12" below grade),

+Soil beneath the “southwest” gutter drain (12" below grade); and

»The parking lot - AA4, CC3, DD3 (12" below grade)

Several surficial (0-6") soil samples were collected which were not “located on the sample grid.
None of the samples exceeded the EPA removal action level:

«Six background samples (Bck 1-6) were collected along the east and southeast sides of the
facility;

+Five samples were collected from the soil berm located on the west side of the property
(Test 1-5);

»Five samples were collected from the soil stockpile Jocated on the adjacent (west) property
(Test 6-10). This soil was used as clean-fill for the excavated areas; and

«One sample was collected from beneath the trailer parked at the loading dock located on the east
side of the facility (Trailer 1);

Several surficial (0-6") soil samples were collected beneath the three drainage gutters located on
the south side of the facility (SouthWest, SouthCentral, and SouthEast). All three areas required
excavation.
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TABLE 1:

XRF ANALYSIS OF ELECTRUK BATTERY SAMPLES FOR LEAD



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"AS" 0-6" 05/25/99 40100
"ASINTER" 0-6" 06/07/99 U
"AS" 6-12" | -06/05/99 2890
"AS" 12-15"  06/07/99 U
"AB" 0-6" 05/25/99 303
"AT" 06" 05/25/99 1700
"AT" 6-12" | 06/05/99 969
"AT" 12-15" 06/07/99 862
"AT" 15-18" 06/07/99 U
"AB8" 0-6" 05/27/99 280
"AQ" 06" 05/27/99 782
"Ag" 6-12" | 06/05/99 U
"A10" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"B&" 0-6" 05/25/99 93700
"BS" 6-12" | 06/05/99 2734
"B6" 0-6" 056/25/99 1370
"B6" 6-12" | 06/05/99 U
"87" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"B8" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"B9" 0-6" 05/27/99 1514
"B10" 0-6" 05/27/29 U
"C4" 0-6" 05/25/99 1140
"C4" 6-12" | 06/056/29 228J
"C5" 0-6" 05/25/99 845
"C5DUP" 0-6" 056/25/99 1010
"C5REP" 0-6" 05/25/99 1140
"CS5REPREP" 068" 056/25/99 1160
"Co" 6-12" | 06/05/99 U
"C6" o0-6" 05/25/99 177J
"C7" 0-6" 05/25/99 637
"C8" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"Cg" 08" 05/27/99 348
"D4" 0-6" 05/25/99 4170
"D4INTER" 0-6" 06/07/99 118J
"D4" 6-12" | 06/05/99 3110
"D4" 12-158" 06/07/99 410
"Da" 0-6" 05/25/99 1180
"D&" 6-12" | 06/03/99 308
"Dg" 0-6" 05/25/99 280
"D7" 0-6" 05/25/99 250J
"D8" 0-6" 05/27/99 U

B T T s I S IR DD E D S D I G B B B e e

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)




ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"Dg" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"D9DUP" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"DSREP" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"E4" 0-6" 05/25/99 601
"ES" 0-6" 05/25/99 12200
"ESDUP" 06" 05/25/99 12400
"ESREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 11900
"ES" 6-12" | 06/03/99 U
"E6" 0-6" 05/25/99 190J
"ET" 06" 05/25/99 1398J
"Eg" o-6" 05/27/99 u
= 0-6" 05/27/99 189J
"F4" 0-6" 05/25/99 1053
"F4" 6-12" | 06/05/99 U
"F5" 0-6" 05/25/99 568
"F6" 0-6" 05/25/99 294
"F7" 06" 05/25/99 U
"r8" 06" 05/27/99 U
"Fg" 06" 056/27/99 1404
"G4" 0-6" 05/25/99 589
"Go" 06" 05/25/99 1560
"G5" 6-12" | 06/03/99 U
"G6" 0-6" 05/25/99 439
"G7" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"G7DUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 Y
"G7REP" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"G8" 0-6" 056/27/99 U
"G9" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"H4" 0-6" 05/25/99 1060
"H4INTER" 06" 06/07/9¢ U
"H4INTERDUP" 0-6" 06/07/99 U
"H4INTERREP" 0-68" 06/07/99 1224
"H4" 6-12" | 06/05/99 1050
"H4DUP" 6-12" | 06/05/99 1200
"H4REP" 6-12" | 06/05/99 1210
"H4" 12-15" 06/07/99 U
"H5" 0-6" 056/25/99 1240
"H5" 6-12" | 06/03/99 u
"H5DUP” 6-12" | 06/03/99 u
"H5REP" 6-12" | 06/03/99 u
"HE" 0-8" 05/25/99 115J

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)




ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS
SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD

"H7" 0-6" 05/25/99 112J-
"H8" 06" 05/27199 U
"H9" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"HIDUP" o-6" 05/27/99 2114
"HOREP" o-6" 05/27199 94J
10" 0-6" 05/25/199 210J
"1" 6-12" | 06/07/99 5420
"11" 12-15" 06/08/99 112J -
"2" 6-12" | 06/07/99 U
"13" 8-12" | 06/07/99 111J
"[3DUP" 6-12" | 06/07/99 143J
"ISREP" 6-12" | 06/07/99 U
"14" o-e" 05/25/99 341
"15" o-g" 05/25/99 732 e
"1g" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"l6DUP™ 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"I6REP" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"7 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"g" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"|g" 0-6" 05/27199 U
"Jo" 0-8" 05/25/99 247J
"J1" 12-15"  06/08/99 175J
"J4" 0-6" 05/25/99 588
"Jo" 0-6" 05/25/99 577
"J6" 06" 05/25/99 140J
"J7" 0-6" 05/25/9¢ U
"Jg" o-6" 05/27/99 U
"Jg" 06" 05/27/199 U
"Ko" 0-6" 05/26/99 3290
"KO" 6-12" | 06/07/99 707
"K1" ' 0-6" 05/25/99 384
"K1DUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 280
"K1REP" 0-6" 056/25/99 432
"K2" 06" 05/25/9¢ 484
"K3" 0-6" 05/25/98 650
"K4" 0-6" 05/25/99 507
"K§" 0-6" 05/25/99 498
"Kg" - o0-g" 05/25/99 U
"K7" 0-6" 05/25/99 131J
"K8" o-6" 05/27/99 U
"Kg" 0-6" 05/27/99 U

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)



— —— R ——— -
- - —— [ | | | || | . . [ ] || L _ ]
Ld * .

ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"LO" 0-6" 05/25/99 338
"LODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 302
"LOREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 484
"L1" ' 0-6" 05/25/99 748 -
"L2" 0-6" 05/25/99 602 -
"L3" 0-6" 05/25/99 343
"L4" 0-6" 05/25/99 437
"L5" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"Le" 06" 05/25/99 443
"L7" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"L8" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"Lg" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"L9DUP" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"LOREP" 0-8" 05/27/99 118J
"LSREPREP" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"MO" 0-6" 05/25/99 452
"MODUP” 0-g" 05/25/99 | 379
"MOREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 385
"MOREPREP"  0-6" 05/25/99 501
"M1" 0-6" 05/25/99 182J
"M2" o-6" 05/25/99 193J
"M3" 06" 05/25/99 108J
"M4" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"M5&" 06" 05/25/99 1794
"Mg" 0-6" 05/25/99 131J
"M7" 0-6" 05/25/99 2620
"M7" 6-12" | 06/07/99 135J
"mMg" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"Mg" 0-6" 05/27/99 210J
"NG" 0-6" 05/25/99 1670
"NODUP" 0-6" 05/25/29 1010
"NOREP" 0-g" 05/25/99 1190
"NO" . 6-12" | 06/07/99 U
"N1" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"N2" 0-6" 05/25/99 147J
"N3* 06" 05/25/99 209J
"N4" 0-6" 05/25/99 163J
"N§" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"N6" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"N7" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"Ng" 0-6" 05/27/99 U

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)
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ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"Ng" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"00" 06" 05/25/99 911
"O0DUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 717
"OOREP" 0-6" 056/25/99 863
"00" 6-12" | 06/07/99 U
"01" 0-6" 05/25/99 140J
"02" 0-6" 05/25/99 103J
"03" 06" 05/25/99 93J
"04" « 0-6" 05/25/99 165
"O8" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"06" 0-6" | '05/25/99 U
"o7" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"08" 06" 056/27/98 U
"Qg" 0-6" 05/27/98 U
"PO" 0-6" 05/25/99 790
"PODUP" o-6" 05/25/99 685
"POREP" 06" 05/25/99 924
"PO" 6-12" | 06/07/99 196J
“‘P1" 0-6" 06/25/99 238J
"p2" 0-6" 05/25/99 181J
"P3" 0-6" 05/25/99 161J
"P4" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"P&" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"Pg" o-8" 05/25/99 U
"P7" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
'P8" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"Pg" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"PSDUP" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"POREP" o-6" 05/27/99 U
"Qo" 0-8" 05/27/99 U
"QODUP" 0-6" 056/27199 93J
"QOREP" 0-6" 05/27/99 101J
" 0-6" 05/27/99 345
"Q2" 0-6" 05/27/29 106J
"Q3" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
Q4" 06" 05/27/99 U
"Q&" 0-68" 06/27/99 U
"Qe" o-6" 056/27/99 U
"Q7" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"Q7DUP" 0-6" 056/27/99 U
"Q7REP" 0-6" 056/27/99 U

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)
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ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"Q8" g-6" 05/27/99 u -
"Qe" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"RO" 0-6" 05/25/99 6900
"RODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 7110
"ROREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 6670
"RO" 6-12" | 06/08/99 126J
"R1" 0-6" 05/25/99 11210
"R1" 6-12" | 06/08/99 837
"R1" 12-15" 06/08/99 132J
"R1DUP" 12-15" 06/08/99 U
"R1REP" 12-15", 06/08/99 211J
"R2” 0-6" 05/25/89 623
"R3" 0-6" 05/25/98 2040
"R3" 6-12" | 06/08/99 U
"R4" 0-6" 05/25/99 572
"R&" 0-6" 05/25/99 353
"R6" 0-6" 05/25/99 292
"R7" 0-6" 05/25/99 515
"RRO" 0-6" 05/27/99 109J
"RRODUP" 0-6" 05/27/99 183J
"RROREP" 06" 05/27/99 Y
"RR1" 0-6" 05/27/99 410
"RR2" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"RR3" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"RR4" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"RR&" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"RR6" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"RR7" 0-6" 05/27199 U
"RRRO" 0-6" 05/27/99 507
"RRRR(O" 0-6" 05/27/99 264J
"RRRRODUP"  0-6" 05/27/99 306
"RRRROREP"  0-6" 05/27/99 252J
"S0" 06" 05/25/99 343
"SODUP™ 06" 05/25/99 228J
"SOREP" 06" 05/25/99 259J
"S1" 0-6" 05/25/99 892
"S1DUP" 6-12" | 06/08/99 207J
"S1REP" 6-12" | 06/08/99 163J
"S1" 6-12" | 06/08/99 117J
"§2" 0-6" 05/25/99 676
"S3" 0-6" 05/25/99 226J

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"§4" 0-6" 05/25/99 131J
"SH” 0-6" 05/25/99 u
"S6" . 06" 05/25/99 124J
"S7" 0-6" 05/25/99 366
"T" 0-6" 05/25/99 1350
"T1DUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 1380
"T1REP" 0-6" 05/25/99 1270
"T1" 6-12" | 06/08/99 2900
T 12-15" 06/08/99 U
"T2" 0-6" 05/25/99 130J
"T3" . 06" 05/25/99 u
"T4" 06" 05/25/99 U
"T5" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"Te" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
T o-6" 05/25/99 206J
"Uo” 0-6" 05/25/99 424
"UcDUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 386
"UOREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 341
"U1" 0-6" 05/25/99 515
"u2" 0-6" 05/25/99 195J
"u3" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"Uq” 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"ys" o-6" 05/25/99 330
"Ug" 0-6" 05/25/99 U
U7t 0-6" 05/25/99 U
"vo" 06" 05/25/99 7940
"VODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 7010
"VOREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 7580
"vo" 6-12" | 08/08/99 3280
"vo" 12-15" 06/08/99 2594
"vV1" 06" 056/27/99 1220
"v1" 6-12" | 06/08/99 U
"v2" 0-6" 05127199 148J
"Vv3" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
"v4" 0-6" 05/27/99 327
"v&" 0-6" 05/27/99 142J
"V6" 0-6" 05/27/99 U
7" 0-6" 05/27/99 285
"Wg" 0-6" 056/27/99 624
"WODUP" 0-6" 05/27/99 716
"WOREP" 0-6" 05/27/99 o244

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)

XA
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ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"W1" 0-6" 05/27/99 1480
"W1* 6-12" | 06/08/99 291
"Wwa" 06" 05/27/99 292
"W3" 0-6" 05/27/99 171J
"w4" 06" 05/27/99 U
"W 06" 05/27/9% U
"we" 0-6" 05/27/99 228J
"WT7! 06" 05/27/99 228J -
"Xo" 06" 05/27/99 278
"X1" 0-6" 05/27/99 631
X" 0-6" 05/27/99 103J
"SCDRAIN" 6-12" | 06/10/99 568
"SEDRAIN" 6-12" | 06/10/99 224J
"SEDRAINDUP" 6-12" | 06/10/99 256J
"SEDRAINREP" 6-12" | 06/10/99 316
"SWDRAIN" 12-15" 06/10/99 637
"SWDRAIN" 6-12" | 06/10/99 8940
"DRAINQ" 0-6" 05/27/99 2060
"AAZ" 0-6" 06/08/99 5230
"AA3" 6-12" | 06/08/99 U
"AA4" 0-6" 06/08/99 2150
"AA4" 6-12" | 06/09/99 2050
"AA4" 9-12" | 06/09/99 1040
"AA4" 12" 06/09/99 853
"AA4" 12-15'Y  06/09/99 U
"AAL" 06" 06/08/99 2190
"AAS" 9-12" | 06/09/99 495
"AAB" 6-12" | 06/08/99 449
"AAGDUP" 6-12" | 08/08/99 506
"AABREP" 6-12" | 06/08/99 502
"AAT" 6-12" | 06/08/99 715
"AAB" 0-6" 06/02/99 201J
"AAG" 06" 06/02/99 U
"AA10" 0-6" 06/02/99 U
"AA10DUP" 0-6" 06/02/99 U
"AA10REP" 0-6" 06/02/99 U
"BB3" 0-6" 06/08/99 29920
"BB3" 6-12" | 06/09/99 337
"BB4" 0-6" 06/08/99 1510
'BB4" 6-12" | 06/09/99 655
"BBS" 0-6" 06/08/99 1480

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)
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ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS
SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"BBS" 6-12" | 06/09/99 258J
"BB6" 0-6" 06/08/99 1140
"BB6" 6-12" | 06/09/99 113J -
"BB7" 0-6" 06/08/99 271J
"BB7DUP" 0-6" 06/08/99 203J
"BB7REP" 0-6" 06/08/99 221J
"CC3" 0-6" 06/08/99 1920
"CC3" 6-12" | 06/09/99 2130
"CC3" 9-12" | 06/09/98 1180
"CC4" o-6" 06/08/99 868
"CC4" 6-12" | 06/09/99 408
"CCH" 0-6" 06/08/99 1000
"CC5" 6-12" | 06/08/99 247J
"CCS5DUP" 6-12" | 06/09/99 142J
"CC5REP" 6-12" | 06/09/99 112J
"CC6" 0-6" 06/08/99 698
"CC7" 06" 06/08/99 376
"DD2" 9-12" | 06/09/99 852
"DD2DUP" 9-12" | 06/09/99 881
"DD2REP" 9-12" | 06/09/99 952
"DD3J" 0-6" 06/08/99 803
"DD3" 6-12" | 06/09/99 754
"DD3" 9-12" | 06/09/99 1070
"DD4" 0-6" 06/08/99 896
"DD4" 6-12" | 06/09/99 358
"DD&S" 0-6" 06/08/99 560
"DD6" 0-6" 06/08/99 428
"EE2" 0-6" 06/08/99 440
"EE2DUP" 0-6" 06/08/99 380
"EE2REP" 0-6" 06/08/99 334
"EE3" 0-6" 06/08/99 298
"EE4" 0-6" 06/08/99 373
"EES" 0-6" 06/08/99 448
"BCK1" 0-6" 06/09/99 U
"BCK2" 0-6" 06/09/99 U
"BCK3" 0-6" 06/09/99 U
"BCK3DUP" 0-6" 06/09/99 U
"BCK3REP" 0-6" 06/09/99 U
"BCK4" 0-6" 06/09/99 U
"BCKS" 0-6" 06/09/99 U
"BCK6" 0-6" 06/09/99 227

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 1
XRF RESULTS
SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD
"TRAILOR1" 06" | 06/07/99 121J
"TEST1" 0-6" | 06/02/99 150J
"TEST2" 06" | 06/02/99 U
"TEST3" 0-68" | 06/02/99 130J
"TEST4" 0-6" | 06/02/99 ]
"TEST5" 0-6" | 06/02/99 1]
"TESTE" 0-6" | 06/10/99 U
"TEST7" 0-6" | 06/10/99 U
"TEST8" 0-6" | 06/10/99 U’
"TESTY" 06" | 06/10/99 U
"TEST10" 0-6" | 06/10/99 U

J- estimated, between detection limit and quantitation limit
U- below detection {imit

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)



TABLE 2:

XRF ANALYSIS OF THE LOW NIST STANDARD
NIST 2709



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 2
XRF ANALYSIS OF THE LOW NIST STANDARD (NIST 2709)
(RAW DATA)

ID DATE LEAD
"2709" | 05/25/99 25
"2709" | 05/25/99 76
"2709" | 05/25/99 10
"2709" | 05/25/99 20
"2709" | 05/25/99 B
"2709" | 05/25/99 14
"2709" | 05/25/99 53
"2709" | 05/25/99 31
"2708" | 05/25/99 59
"9709" | 05/25/99 7
"2709" | 05/25/99 4
"2709" | 05/25/99 31
"2709" | 05/25/99 2
"2709" | 05/25/99 10
"2709" | 05/25/99 8
"2709" | 05/25/99 24
"2709" | 05/25/99 68
"2709" | 05/27/99 5
"2709" | 05/27/99 33
"2709" | 05/27/99 16
"2709" | 05/27/99 24
"2700" | 05/27/99 7
"2709" | 05/27/99 54
2709" | 05/27/99 23
"2709" | 05/27/99 38
"2709" | 05/27/99 -2
"2709" | 05/27/99 6
"5709" | 06/02/99 12
"2700" | 06/02/99 18
708" | 06/03/99 48
“2709" | 06/03/99 25
"2709" | 06/05/99 22
"2709" | 0B/05/99 19
"2709" | 0B/05/99 -1
"2709" | 06/07/99 85
"2709" | 06/07/99 5
"2709" | 06/07/99 .38
"9709" | 06/07/99 67
"2709" | 06/07/99 2
"2709" | 06/08/99 5

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 2
XRF ANALYSIS OF THE LOW NIST STANDARD (NIST 2709)
(RAW DATA)
ID DATE LEAD

"2709" | 06/08/99 -28
"2709" | 06/08/99 16
"2709" | 06/08/99 63

"2709" | 06/08/99 49
"2709" | 06/08/99 34
"2709" | 06/09/99 25
"2709" | 06/09/99 48
"2708" | 06/09/99 3
"2709" | 06/09/99 -6
"2709" | 06/00/99 30
"2709" | 06/10/99 29
2709" | 06/10/99 39

AVERAGE: 1.97

STD: 30.8

MDL: 92.3

MQL: 277

NIST VALUE: 189

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)
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TABLE 3.1:

COMPARISON OF REPLICATE SAMPLES



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 3.1
COMPARISON OF REPLICATE SAMPLES

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD RPD*
"C5" 0-6" 05/25/99 845 19.4
"CS5REP” 0-6" 05/25/99 1140 8.7
"CS5REPREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 1160 10.6
"DY" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"DOREP" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"ES" 0-6" 05/25/99 12200
"ESREP” 0-6" 05/25/99 11900 2.5
"G7" 0-6" 05/25/99 U -
"G7REP" 0-6" 05/25/9% U -
"H4INTER" 0-6" 06/07/99 U -
"H4INTERREP" 0-6" 06/07/99 122J -
"H4" 6-12" | 06/05/99 1050
"H4REP" 6-12" | 06/05/99 1210 14.2
"H5" 6-12" | 06/03/99 U -
"H5REP" 6-12" | 06/03/99 U -
"HY" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"HOREP" 0-6" 056/27/99 84.J -
13" 6-12" | 06/07/99 111J -
"I3REP" 6-12" | 06/07/99 U -
"1g" 0-6" 05/25/99 U -
"IBREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 ) -
K1 0-6" 05/25/99 384
"K1REP" 0-6" 05/25/99 432 11.8
"LO" 0-6" 05/25/99 339
"LOREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 484 35.2
"L9" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"LOREP" 0-6" 05/27/98 118J -
"LO9REPREP" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg) RPD* = Relative Percent Difference



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 3.1
COMPARISON OF REPLICATE SAMPLES

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD RPD*
"MO" 06" | 05/25/99 452 13
"MOREP” 06" | 05/25/99 385 13.7
"MOREPREP" 06" | 05/25/99 501 12.4
"NO" 06" | 05/25/99 1570
"NOREP" 06" | 05/25/99 1190 275
00" 0-6" | 05/25/99 911
"OOREP" 06" | 05/25/99 863 54
PO 06" | 05/25/99 760
"POREP" 0-6" | 05/25/99 924 156
"Bg" 06" | 05/27/99 U .
"POREP" 06" | 05/27/99 U 2
"Qo" 06" | 05/27/99 U i
"QOREP" 06" | 05/27/99 101 X
a7 06" | 05/27/99 U -
"Q7REP” 06" | 05/27/99 U -
"RO" 0-6" | 05/25/99 6900 , | _—— fo@,ﬁ
"ROREP" 06" | 05/25/99 6670 -1 [ 3047.7Y

"

RT" 1215 06/08/99 132J
"R1REP” 12-15" 06/08/99 2114 46.2
"RRO" 06" | 05/27/99 1094 :
"RROREP" 06" | 05/27/99 U :
"RRRRO" 06" | 05/27/99 2644
"RRRROREP" 06" | 05/27/99 252 47
"SO" 06" | 05/25/99 343
"SOREP” 06" | 05/25/99 259 28.1
5K 6-12° | 06/08/99 117J
"S1REP" 6-12" | 06/08/99 163 331

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)

RPD* = Relative Percent Difference



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 3.1
COMPARISON OF REPLICATE SAMPLES
SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD RPD*
"T1" 0-6" 05/25/99 1350
"T1REP" 0-6" 056/25/99 1270 6.1
"Uo" 0-6" 05/25/99 424
"UOREP" 0-6" 05/25/99 341 21.5
"vo" 06" 05/25/99 7940
"VOREP" 0-6" 056/25/29 7580 4.6
"Wo" : 06" 05/27/99 624
"WOREP" 06" 056/27/99 544 13.6
"SEDRAIN" 6-12" | 06/10/99 224
"SEDRAINREP" 6-12" | 06/10/99 316 34.4
"AAB" 6-12" | 06/08/99 449
"AAGREP" 6-12" | 06/08/99 502 11.1
"AA10" 0-6" 06/02/99 U -
"AA10REP" 0-6" 06/02/99 U -
"BB7" 0-6" 06/08/99 271
"BB7REP" 0-6" 06/08/99 221J 20.4
"CCo" 6-12" | 06/09/99 247J
"CC5REP" 6-12" | 06/09/99 112J 75
"DD2" 9-12" | 06/09/99 852
"DDZ2REP" 9-12" | 06/09/99 952 11.1
"EE2" 0-6" 06/08/99 440
"EE2REP" 0-6" 06/08/99 334 27.4
"BCK3" 0-6" 06/09/99 U -
"BCK3REP" 0-6" 06/09/99 U -

J- estimated, between detection limit and quantitation limit
U- below detection limit

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg) RPD* = Relative Percent Difference
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TABLE 3.2:

COMPARISON OF DUPLICATE SAMPLES
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ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 3.2
COMPARISON OF DUPLICATE DATA

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD RPD*
"Co" 0-6" 05/25/99 845
"C5DUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 1010 17.8
"D9" 0-6" 05/271/99 U -
"DODUP" 06" 056/27/99 U -
"ES" 06" 05/25/99 12200
"ESDUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 12400 1.6
"G7" 06" 05/25/99 U -
"G7DUP" o-6" 05/25/99 U -
"H4INTER" 06" 06/07/99 U -
"H4INTERDUP" 06" 06/07/99 U -
"H4" 6-12" | 06/05/99 1050
"H4DUP" 6-12" | 06/05/99 1200 13.3
"H5" 6-12" | 06/03/99 U -
"H5DUP" 6-12" | 06/03/99 U -
"HY" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"HSDUP" 0-6" 05/27/98 2114 -
"I3" 6-12" | 06/07/99 111J
"13DUP" 6-12" | 06/07/99 143J 25
"|6" 06" 056/25/99 U -
"16DUP" 06" 05/25/99 U -
"K1" o-6" 05/25/99 384
"K1DUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 280 31.5
"LO" o-6" 05/25/99 339
"LODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 302 11.5
"L9" 0-6" 06/27/99 U -
"L9DUP" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"MO" 0-6" 05/25/99 452
"MODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 375 18.5

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)

RPD* = Relative Percent Difference



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 3.2
COMPARISON OF DUPLICATE DATA

SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD RPD*
"NO" 0-6" 05/25/99 1570 '
"NODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 1010 43.4
"Og" 0-6" 05/25/99 911
"O0DUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 717 23.9
"PO" 0-6" 05/25/99 790
"PODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 685 14.2
"Pg" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"PODUP" 06" 05/27/99 U -
"Q0" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"QODUP" 06" 05/27/99 93J -
Q7" 0-6" 05/27/99 U -
"Q7DUP" 08" 05/27/99 U -
"RO" 0-6" 05/25/99 6900
"RODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 7110 3
"R1" 12-15"  06/08/99 132J -
"R1DUP" 12-158" 06/08/99 U -
"RRQ" 0-6" 056/27/99 109J
"RRODUP" 0-6" 05/27/99 183J 50.2
"RRRR0O" 0-6" 05/27/99 264J
"RRRRODUP"  0-6" 05/27/99 306 14.5
"S0" 0-6" 05/25/29 343
"SODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 228J 40.3
"S$1" 6-12" | 06/08/99 1174
"S1DUP" 6-12" | 06/08/99 2074 55.6
"T" 0-6" 05/25/99 1350
"T1DUP" 0-8" 05/25/99 1380 2.2
“Uo" 0-6" 05/25/99 424
"UODUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 386 8.3

All concentrations in PPM Lead {mg/kg)

RPD* = Relative Percent Difference



ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 3.2
COMPARISON OF DUPLICATE DATA
SAMPLE ID DATE LEAD RPD*
"vQ" 0-6" 05/25/99 7940
"voDUP" 0-6" 05/25/99 7010 12.4
"wo" 0-6" 05/27/99 624
"WODUP" 06" 05/27/99 716 13.7
"SEDRAIN" 6-12" | 06/10/99 224J
"SEDRAINDUP" 6-12" | 06/10/99 2564 13.4
"AAB" 6-12" | 06/08/99 449
"AABDUP" 6-12" | 06/08/99 506 11.9
"AA10" 0-6" 06/02/99 U -
"AA10DUP" 0-6" 06/02/99 U -
"BB7" 0-6" 06/08/99 2714
"BB7DUP" 0-6" 06/08/99 203J 28.7
"CCo" 6-12" | 06/09/99 247J
"CCSDUP" 6-12" | 06/09/99 142J 54.2
"DD2" g-12" | 08/09/99 852
"DD2DUP" 9-12" | 06/09/99 881 3.4
"EE2" 0-6" 06/08/99 440
"EE2DUP" 06" 06/08/99 390 12
"BCK3" 0-6" 06/09/29 U -
"BCK3DUP" 0-6" 06/09/99 U -

J- estimated, between detection limit and quantitation limit
- below detection limit

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg) RPD* = Relative Percent Difference



TABLE 4.1:

APPLICATION MODEL VERIFICATION
NIST 2710



I
»

TABLE 4.1
APPLICATION MODEL VERIFICATION (NIST 2710)
(RAW DATA)

ID DATE LEAD
97107 05/25/99 4552
27104 05/25/99 4669
"27107 05/25/99 | 4353
"2710"  05/25/99 4363
"2710"  05/25/99 4769
"3710"  05/25/99 4764
7107  05/25/99 4767
27109 05/25/99 4476
“2710"  05/25/99 4600
2710 05/25/99 4470
"2710" - 05/25/99 4458
27107 05/25/99 4506
"2710"  05/25/99 4782
"27107 05/25/99 4716
37107 05/25/99 4639
27107 05/25/99 4562
27107 05/27/99 4794
"3710 05/27/99 4951
"27107 05/27/99 4665
"5710%  05/27/99 4324
"27107  05/27/99 4897
27107 05/27/99 4370
27101 05/27/99 4426
27107 05/27/99 4974
27101 05/27/99 4576
7107 05/27/99 4986
2710 06/02/99 4644
"2710" _ 06/02/99 4235
"2710"  06/03/99 4765
57109 06/03/99 4782
27107 06/05/99 4329
2710 06/05/99 4722
"27107 06/05/99 4726
57107 06/07/99 4456
"57107  06/07/99 4754
2710 06/07/99 4667
"27107 06/07/99 4824
"2710%  06/07/99 4921
"27107 06/08/99 4230
"27107 06/08/99 5065

All concentrations in PPM (mg/kk) Lead

ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
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ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 4.1
APPLICATION MODEL VERIFICATION (NIST 2710)
(RAW DATA)
D DATE LEAD

"2710" 06/08/99 4944
"2710" 06/08/99 4698
"2710"% 06/08/99 4708
"2710" 06/08/99 5015
"2710"  08/09/99 4400
"2710% 06/09/99 4718
"2710%  06/09/99 4589
"27109  06/09/99 4369
"2710"  06/09/99 4756
"2710%  06/10/99 39

"2710"  06/10/99 4845
"2710"  06/10/99 4760

AVERAGE: 4565
STD: 674
RSD(%): 14.8
NIST VALUE: 5532
RPD(%): 17.5

All concentrations in PPM (mg/kk) Lead



TABLE 4.2:

APPLICATION MODEL VERIFICATION
NIST 2711
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ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
TABLE 4.2
APPLICATION MODEL VERIFICATION (NIST 2711)
(RAW DATA)

D DATE LEAD
"2711" | 05/25/99 1174
"2711" | 06/05/99 1036
"2711" | 06/09/99 1077
"2711" | 06/02/99 937
"2711" | 06/09/99 1047
"2711" | 05/25/99 923
"2711" | 05/25/99 1003
"2711" | 05/27/99 1124
"2711" | 06/08/99 817
"2711" | 06/05/99 038
"2711" | 05/25/99 963
"2711" | 06/10/99 1010
"2711" | 06/05/99 1039
"2711" | 056/25/99 1119
"2711" | 05/25/99 1066
"2711" | 06/03/99 1013
"2711" | 06/10/99 1162
"2711" | 06/09/99 1234
"2711" | 05/27/99 1108
"2711" | 06/02/99 997
"2711" | 06/08/99 1218
"2711" | 06/07/99 911
"2711" | 056/27/99 936
"2711" | 06/08/99 1009
"2711" | 056/27/99 945
"2711" | 06/07/99 892
"2711" | 05/27/99 1095
"2711" | 06/07/99 911
"2711" | 06/08/99 1071
"2711" | 05/27/99 1137
"2711" | 06/09/99 1049
"2711" | 06/08/99 949
"2711" | 06/07/99 953
"2711" | 06/07/99 886
"2711" | 06/08/98 975
"2711" | 05/27/99 1033
"2711" | 06/08/99 1154
"2711" | 05/27/99 1058
"2711" | 05/27/99 1102
"2711" | 06/03/99 1101

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)




ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

TABLE 4.2
APPLICATION MODEL VERIFICATION (NIST 2711)
(RAW DATA)

ID DATE LEAD
"2711" | 05/27/99 943
"2711" | 05/25/99 1063
"2711" | 05/25/99 983
"2711" | 05/25/99 1007
"2711" | 05/25/99 1103
"2711" | 05/25/99 1067
"2711" | 05/25/99 1129
"2711" | 05/25/99 1084
"2711" | 05/25/99 1085
"2711" | 05/25/99 1086
"2711" | 05/25/99 1023

AVERAGE: 1036
STD: 86
RSD(%): 8.3

NIST VALUE: 1162
RPD(%): 10.8

All concentrations in PPM Lead (mg/kg)



TABLE 5:

XRF RESULTS v. ICP DATA
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APPENDIX A - CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS
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APPENDIX B - DAILY INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION WORKSHEETS



DATE: Aoy 25 1777 SPECTRACE SERIAL NO:__(QO4Y

SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRF DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET

Zfa/'zoo/?ﬂa
STITE: L LECTRK 5,47&%// -_.(f 7 TDDZ
p\ ENERGY CALIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIELD IN PLACE)
- Source: Cd 109 Range Source: Fe33 Rzange
. PbLlo /2555 KeV (10.50 - 10.58) SKo__ 22026 KeV (2.29 2 33)
. PbLp_/2.6%F  KeV (12.57-12.65) SourceLine & £7o/  KeV (5.37-5.91)
Pbly_ /¢ 77¢ KeV (14.72 - 14.80)
" Source Line_22.089 KeV (22.06 - 22.14)
Source: Am 241 Range
Pb L o524 KeV (10.49 - 10.59)
Pb LB /-6 20 KeV (12.56 - 12.66)
Source Line___ 7. §25 KeV (59.3 - 59.7)
' — C pec/ 200/ 200
¥ IRON Xa RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS (Cd 109, IRON FURE)
Tron at maximum peak height (MPH) = #,27¢ counts (MPH2 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)
1/2 MPH = Jees counts
right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (low energy) side of 1/2 MPH
Gol 3 countsat _£-£7 KeV g2/ counts at .¢ $36% KeV & 5997
s /6 7 __ counts at &-25¢€9KeV §22¢ countsat _&-SY7° KeV -_f_'j}_._._
g 2609
Calculated FWHM = __ . 2609 KeV (<0.300)
OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV) o pete
A¥4

Cd 109 a:mensii ChecD‘ Criteria

Ef Pass [J Fail: Counts41/2 MPH at 6.25 KeV Fe & 75l (>0.96 and <1.02) @
- Mn_@-00/85882 (<+/-0.003)¢
E’{ Pass [J Fail: Counts;v 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co_&-00/2Z s724 (< +/- 0.003

BLANK CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS cu /6060

Check One: I?_J’Quanz ATeflon DO Sand  [J Other (Specify)
£ ppm Lead Y ppm Lead

"7 ST 05V /72 ST OE®
[Q/ Pass Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 3 std. deviations of zero |
Pass [ Fail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 5 std. deviations of zero

Comments: 7%//@» : /’q’v/((w—- /4/ 28X sT oev-)
NOTE: All acquisition times > 60 seconds each source Initials . Eﬁ

(All checks with Soil Samples Application)



SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRF DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET

DATE:M,. & ard SPECTRACE SERIAL NO:_ GO0V Y

SITE: (€Tl J7et m,c_:Lf r7e TDD:E ZM/ uc/.zw
ENEFRGY CALIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIFLD IN PLACE)}

Source: Cd 109 Range Source: Fels Range
Pb Lo /0-sso_ KeV (10.50 - 10.58) SKe__ 2 -F0/é KeV (2.29 - 2.33)
Pb1B_s2.¢27  KeV (12.57-12.65) Source Line 5~ 7078 KeV (5.37 - 5.91)
Pb Ly 7%k 267 KeV (14.72 - 14.80)

Source Line 22- 772 KeV (22.06 - 22.14)

AL'
[

Source: Am 241 Range

PbLla /.59 KeV (10.46 - 10.59)

Pb LB L2 &S KeV (12.56 - 12.66)

Source Line___ §°7- 538 KeV (59.3 - 55.7)

| fore/ 200
Q IRON K& RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS(Cd 109, TRON PURE) zw/ M/
i
A et

Iron at maximum peak height (MPH) = 4,76 3 counts (MPH2 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)
12MPH = ___(.4 LZsEseounts

L1
right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (low energy) side of 1/2 MFH '4#7
/Y _ counts at £:£ ¥’ KeV gevs  countsat, g-.2722  KeV ¢-§30/7
£302  countsat 5762 XeV 5762 countsat _€-25¢7  KeV -z
o-z2517%
Calculated FWEM = __ &8 77 KeV (<0.300)

OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV) il 770

Cd109  IpEhdity Check”  Criteria

_ Z{ass O Fail; Counts !L 1/2 MPH at 6.25 KeV Fe__ L. 7é 3¢ (>0.96 and <1.02)
Mn_ Gico 2% (< +/-0.003)

[Z/Pass O] Fail: Counts; 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co___~ ¢ -ecoy?77/3¢(<+/-0.003)

BLANK CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS V17

Check One: Béartz Teflon  [J Sand {J Other (Specify)

g? Pass [ Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 3 std. deviations of zero ,
Pass [J Fail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within /- 5 std. deviations of zero

Comments: N ‘ﬂ

NOTE: All acquisition times 2 60 seconds each source Initials _ T2
(All checks with Soil Samples Application)



SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRF DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET

PATE:_62-77 SPECTRACE SERIAL NO:_(POY ¥
SITE: Efectni & éé(j ‘_ TDD#
g ENERGY CALIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIELD IN PLACE)
Source: Cd 109 Range Source: Fel Range
PbLa /- SY _ KeV (10.50 - 10.58) SKe___2-3029 KeV (2.29 - 2.33)
PbLp_ /2477 _ KeV (12.57 - 12.65) Source Line_S-7¢382  KeV (5.37-5.91)

PobLy_ /Y- 762 KeV (14.72 - 14.80)
Source Line_#2: ¢ 73 KeV (22.06 - 22.14)

Qos/z6c2¢0

in

Source: Am 241 Range

Pb Le [0- 525 KeV (10.49 - 10.59)
Pb 1B /2. 622 KeV (12.56 - 12.66)
Source Line §9-§35 KeV (59.3 - 59 7

& IRON Ko RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS (Cd 109, IRON PURE)
o D¢ 7586 kev ZOU/Z—CU/ZOO

Iron at maximum peak height MPH) = 4, 7 counts (MPHz 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)
1/2MPH = _{, 229 counts

right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (low energy) side of 1/2 MPH eIl
¢s83 __ countsat €4277 KeV J%§é _countsat. ¢€:2¢%  KeV £.5277
£327 counts at ¢-«¥ KeV fofz2 _ countsat _¢&-2£ .38 KeV _¢-26%¢

Calculated FWHM = _¢- 2577 KeV (<0.300) o 25728

OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MFPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)

Cd 109 Criteria

@4&58 [ Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.25 KeV Fe__o. 9%6/2¥% (>0.96 and <1.02)
: Mn_p ¢p28 2209 (< +/-0.003)

Ws [] Fail: Counts 2 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co__¢-00 222/90 (< +/-0.003)
BLANK CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS i —

Check One: [B/Quartz [B/Teﬂon L} Sand [J Other (Specify)

%.7 Pass [ Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 3 std. deviations of zero |
Pass [J Fail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 5 std. deviations of zex0

Commenu:%vﬁw }sz’n o

NOTE: All acquisition-times 2 60 seconds each source Initials
(All checks with Soil Samples Application)




SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRY DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET

DATE: _&-32-27 SPECTRACE SERIAL NO:__ (P 07
SITE: _Cler ok 34#f TDD#
? ENERGY CALIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIELD IN PLACE)
Source Cd 109 Range Source: Feds Range /z p o/zao

Pble_ so.s9¢ KeV (10.50 - 10.58) S Ke 7 2 P9 KeV (2.29 - 2.33)
Pb1LP__ /€25 KeV (12.57 - 12.65) Source Line - £7970 KeV (5.37 - 5.51)
PbLy_ /¢ 7¢7 KeV (14.72 - 14.80)

" Source Line_o22-r00_KeV (22.06 - 22.14)

Source: Am 241 Range
Pble 529 K=V (10.49 - 10.59)
Pb LB 12624 KeV (12.56 - 12.66)
‘Source Line §7.65¢ KeV (59.3 - 59 7

IRON Ko RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS (Cd 109, IRON PURE)  Zuc/Zec Jzoc

D& yood
Iron at maximum peak height (MPH) = #4736  counts (MPH2 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)
1/2 MPH = s 7@ counts

L

rd

right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (low energy) side of 1/2 MPH
288 765 counts at £-£2%F KeV $2¢ countsat, ¢-zz2+f KeV &.52%3
S$2ez  counts at 63w sy KeV ¥%2% counts at L2685y KeV — G- 2768
e
Calculated FWHM = 0. 2578 KeV (<0.300)

— " OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)

Cd 109 Criteria
f Pass [ Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.25 KeV Fe_0- 566 57/ 7 (>0.96 and <1.02)
Mn_0-00Z 36565 (< +/-0.003)

I i Pass O Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co__—©-0¢ /007256 (< +/-0.003)

| BLANK CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS o/ b/ 6C

Check One: E/Quartz = Teflon [0 Sand [ Other (Specify)

gy Pass [ Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within -+/- 3 std. deviations of zero |
Pass [ Fail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 5 std. deviations of zero

NOTE: All acquisition-times 2 60 seconds each source Initials @

l Comments: 4/ ﬁ /(/w;a-é:% +/ C Drvitrin s er 2680 f?a,//oé foe TEFLor
I (All checks with Soil Samples Application)



‘ SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRF DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET
pate:. 6-C41 SPECTRACE SERIAL No:_(POMY
STTE: £ | fc-‘—futé BooHor Y TDD#
, ENERGY CALIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIELD IN PLACE)
_ 200/20’//2‘60
Source: Cd 109 Range Source: Fed5 Range
Pb Lo ss.c52  Kev (10.50 - 10.58) S Ke 0 2pz¢ _ KeV (2.29 - 2.33)
Pb LS /2630  KeV (12.57 - 12.65) Source Line_ 5 892¢ KeV (5.37 - 5.91)
Pb Ly sv-772 _KeV (14.72 - 14.80) =
1 Source Line22. 6 £ 3 KeV (22.06 - 22.14)
Source: ~ Am 241 Range .
i Pb Le /o521 KeV (10.49 - 10.59)
Pb LP /f2-677 KeV (12.56 - 12.66)
. Source Line L7598 KeV (59.3 - 59.7)
\\4, IRON K RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS (Cd 109, IRON PURE) 200/260/200
" /74 Yoo 7

Iron at maximum peak height (MPH) = // &4 & counts (MPH2 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)
1/2MPH = _ £.237 counts

right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (ow energy) side of 1/2 MPH 5 5¢
fewe  counts at £-£22¢KeV goé¥ countsat 2777 KeV B f,-sz 5
f/0Z __ counts at £-5¥57 KeV Feu§  countsat ¢-255€ KeV
Calculated FWHM = 0.2527 KeV (<0.300)

OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV) e

E/ Cd 109 @hmk Criteria
Pass [J Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.25KeV Fe___ ¢ - 7¢¢re (>0.96 and <1.02)

Mn_g-00/27/3Y% (< +/-0.003)
[ﬁass [J Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co__—_£- ©00/05 3% (< +/-0.003)

BLANK CHEHECK SAMPLE RESULTS fosb/6

Check One: mtz E!T/eﬂon [J Sand [ Other (Specify)

él? Pass [ Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 3 std. deviations of zero
Pass [ Fail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 5 std. deviatons of zero

Comments: Q W

NOTE: All acquisition times > 60 seconds each source Initialsg
(All checks with Soil Samples Application)




-

SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRF DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET

pATE_£/2/77 SPECTRACE SERIAL NO:_ (PO YY
STIE: fo( 74\//( '{;{ pf)é// ) TDDZ
9 ENERGY CALIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIELD IN PLACE)
) Source: Cd 109 Range Source: Fel3 Range zoof 20/ 70¢

Pb Lo /¢ /5€&  KeV (10.50 - 10.58) S Kc 230383 KeV (2.29 - 2.33)
Pb LP_ /2:¢37 KeV (12.57 - 12.65) Source Line_f.&#60 XeV (5.37 - 5.91)
Pb Ly_/v-7€c  KeV (14.72 - 14.80)

| Source Line_22.077 KeV (22.06 - 22.14)

Source: Am 241 Range

| PbLe s0-527 KeV (10.49 - 10.59)
Pb LB /2. €2Y KeV (12.56 - 12.66)
‘Source Line S8 IEY KeV (59.3 - 58.7)

TRON Ko« RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS (Cd 109, IRON PURE) ?UU/ZO& /Z oc
Pe v
Tron at maximum peak height (MPH) = _#. 576 _counts (MPH= 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)
1/2MPH = __£, 28% counts

;CH‘L

right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (low energy) side of 1/2 MPH 6-57 77
6268 countsat ¢:£257 KeV §777 countsat. f-2219_ KeV ’(~Z7 /9
L4 7 _ counts at £-5W7 KeV Y454 countsat__ & -2S558 XeV ' ey
0.2
Calculated FNEM = 0 282 KeV (<0.300)
/-/-__/

OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 XeV)

E]/ Cd 109 Criteria
Pass [ Fail; Counts 2 1/2 MPH at 6.25 KeV Fe_¢- 76 82E7 (>0.96 and <1.02)

/ Mn o.c020C€YY (< +/-0.003)
[ Pass (I Fail: Counts » 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co_= 0.2009/v0f % (<+/-0.003)

BLANK CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS ey 6/ 60

Check One: B Quartz Bﬁoh O Sand (3 Other (Specify)

&~ Pass [l Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 3 sid. deviations of zero |
[~ Pass [JFail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within -+/- 5 std. deviations of zero

Comments: (\ )UNQ,

NOTE: All acquisition-times 2 60 seconds each source Initials | E
(All checks with Soil Samples Application)




K * 0

I ] SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRF DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET
iﬁATE: &/ F/2 SPECTRACE SERIAL NO:_(/ ;2& vy
SITE: _Efctinid Lo )447\ TDD#
9 ENERGY CALIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIELD IN PLACE) 7 o, /zoa/éq
) Source Cd 109 Range Source: Fed3 Range
PbLe_ /2-Svs ___KeV (10.50 - 10.58) S Ke 2. 3028 KeV (2.29 - 2.33)

PbLB_ /268  KeV (12.57- 12.65) Source Line____¢7 672« KeV (5.37 - 5.91)
Pbly_ /4777 KeV (14.72 - 14.80)
| Source Line_d4-2%/_KeV (22.06 - 22.14)

Source: Am 241 Range
PbLe /[o-52% KeV (10.49 - 10.59)
PbLp /R 63! KeV (12.56 - 12.66)

Source Line_ s9.5¢ % KeV (59.3 - 59.7)

IRON Ka RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS (Cd 109, IRON PURE)

WL 355y
Iron at maximum peak height (MPH) = ,~ 32/ _counts (MPH2 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV) =z ’Loo/ZO‘O
12MPH = _§ ¢¢/ counts

I right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (Jow energy) side of 1/2 MPH
¢07¥ countsat £-522§ KeV £¢629 countsat £:27¢5  KeV g 5283
I _JSeé? countsat £.5¥vy KeV S 06% countsat € -25¢y KeV 4.2708
Calculated FWHM = O.2577 KeV (<0.300) e&-257%
l OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)
| Cd 109 @heck Criteria
I'Z{Pass 0J Fail: Counts 2 1/2MPH at 6.25KeV Fe___ & . 94 35% 3 (>0.96 and <1.02)
Mn__p. oo# 33 (< +/- 0.003)
I IZ/Pass O Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co_g-00¢ 39177 (< +/-0.003)
BLANK CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS .
F— S o/ /e O
Check One: %um Teflon  [J Sand O Other (Specify)

[Z/ ass [ Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 3 std. deviations of zero
I O Pass [ Fail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 5 std. deviations of zero

Comments: 6\‘) o\ &‘

NOTE: All acquisition times > 60 seconds each source Initials Qf%
(All checks with Soil Samples Application) 4



|- N @

I SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRF DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET

DATE:_( 4|79 SPECTRACE SERIAL NO:_ P oMY
I SITE: Clechu %a‘r#%{ TDD#
NG ENERGY CALIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIELD IN PLACE) < oc/ece/2ec

Source: Cd 109 Range Source: Fe33 Range
Pb Lo 25vZ KeV (10.50 - 10.58) S Ke 2-3033 KeV (2.25 - 2.33)

Pb Lp_#2- €72 KeV (12.57 - 12.65) Source Line_ 5~ 462 KeV (5.37 - 5.91)

Pb Ly__¢v. 7de KeV (14.72 - 14.80)

Source Line22.¢7¢  KeV (22.06 - 22.14)

Source: Am 241 Range

Pb Lo [0-527 KeV (10.49 - 10.59)
l Pb 1B /9. G2¥ KeV (12.56 - 12.66)

Source Line Se 5837 KeV (59.3 - 59.7)

IRON Ka RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS (Cd 109, IRON PURE) Zc«c / 2oc / (A0
_ D Lyee S

Iron at maximum peak height MPH) = /4 %42 counts (MPH> 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)

1/2 MPH = 5,79/ counts

I right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (low energy) side of 1/2 MPH
5526 counts at ¢-5293 KeV _§%23  counts at _€-27/Y KeV ;52793
Je2&  counts at _£svs¥ KeV v42& countsat _¢£-2553 KeV A X 4
I Caleulated FWEM = £. 2S5 79 KeV (<0.300) 02577
r, OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV) T
Cd 109 (Intensig Check > Criteria
I IZ{Pass [J Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.25 KeV Fe__p. 522 65 (>0.96 and <1.02)
Mn_p.0c27 47255 (< +/-0.003)

I B/Pass [J Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co__— 8- 8002¢3¥9( (< +/- 0.003)

ANK CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS bo/Golst

Check One: Eélartz Teflon O Sand (3 Other (Specify)

I Z/Pass [J Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 3 std. deviations of zero
Pass [J Fail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 5 std. deviations of zero

Comments: Ternd _Cilerue Fare S7%g ﬁ/ on e
S

I NOTE: All acquisition times 2 60 seconds each source Initials _Qﬁ
(All checks with Soil Samples Application)




&

SPECTRACE 9000 FPXRF DAILY INSTRUMENT CHECKOUT WORKSHEET

" paTE Ll SPECTRACE SERIAL NO:__ G044
SITE: flechon e TDD#
9 ENERGY Cd;LIBRATION CHECK RESULTS (SAFETY SHIELD IN PLACE) aao/ A 07/ 20
Source Cd 109 Range Source: Fed3 Range
Pb La resvo  KeV (10.50- 10.58) SKe___ 2. 29¢7 KeV (2.29 - 2.33)

Pb1LB__ /2.c/8 KeV (12.57 - 12.65) Source Line_s~._ _£7¢£ KeV (5.37-5.91)
Pb 1y_ /% 7¢s KeV (14.72 - 14.80)
Source Line_22.sc8  KeV (22.06 - 22.14)

Source: Am 241 Range
Pb Lc /0525 KeV (10.49 - 10.59)
Po LB DGR KeV (12.56 - 12.66)
Source Line 9.57( KeV (59.3 - 59.7)
IRON Ka RESOLUTION CALCULATION RESULTS (Cd 109, IRON PURE) 1=/ 9%/ 2«
$ CCyee7
Iron at maximum peak height (MPH) = _#,5¢/  counts (MPHz 1000 at 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)
1/2 MPH = s 2817 counts
right (high energy) side of 1/2 MPH left (low energy) side of 1/2 MPH (5277
027 counts at ¢:-5297 KeV S&889 countsat__é.27:€ KeV — 4277 &
s¢35  counts at £-5v5E KeV ¥9:9 countsat__ €-2507 KeV .75 79

Calculated FWHM = _ ©-2577  xev <0300y
OPTIONAL: RESOLUTION CHECK (MPH AT 6.40 +/- 0.02 KeV)

|z/ Cd 109 1 Criteria
Pass D Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.25 KeV Fe__¢. fc 4826 (>096and <1.02)

Mn__ 8- 00087/374 (< +/-0.003)
ass {1 Fail: Counts > 1/2 MPH at 6.55 KeV Co__¢ ©Qoo¥ (¢3¢ 7 (< +/-0.003)

/ BLANK CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS
G‘/(o (4
BT/d'lon

Check One: [J Sand [ Other (Specify)

B/ Pass [J Fail: All target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 3 std. deviations of zero
[d~ Pass [JFail: All non target elements Cr (z=24) and higher are within +/- 5 std. deviations of zero

Comments: fﬂw/ //(m-//ﬁ/ i// %/d/z &

NOTE: All acquisition times > 60 seconds each source Initials L‘g
(All checks with Soil Samples Application)
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Electruk Battery Y "*/easab
Lockport(T), Niagara County O":\,-:pg /o /o
USEPA Removal Action N esab X
Final Joint Inspection o \
June 15, 1999

Attendees: Jeff Bechtel, USEPA
Matt Forcucci, NYSDOH
Dan King, NYSDEC

Background/Purpose

At the request of NYSDEC, the USEPA conducted an emergency removal action at the former
Electruk Battery manufacturing facility located in the Lockport(T) Industrial Park. This action
was prompted by plant site conditions that potentially posed an immediate threat to public health
and the environment. These site conditions included 1) the abandoned an unsecured state of the
site, 2) the significant presence of lead, lead dust, lead waste and lead contaminated soil at the
facility, and 3) the presence and spill of approximately 1000-2000 gallons of sulfuric acid within
the building in 1998.

The USEPA removal action included:

. decontamination of the building interior, primarily lead dust and acid spill
cleanup,

. decontamination of the concrete staging pad located outside the building,

. decontamination or disposal of plant equipment, waste and raw materials,

. removal of lead contaminated soils exterior to the building, and

. cleaning and sampling of building sumps and drains.

The emergency removal action has been completed by USEPA and site demobilization is
expected to be completed on June 16, 1999. The purpose of the June 15, 1999 inspection was to
provide both NYSDEC and NYSDOH the opportunity to review and discuss the cleanup efforts
with USEPA and determine if further action at the State level was needed.



Inspection Findings

The joint inspection revealed the following:

. The entire plant interior including the manufacturing area, office, change room
and lunch room has been cleaned. Major elements of this action include;

ceiling and wall insulation and office carpeting were removed and
disposed as lead contaminated,

steel roof beams and floors were vacuumed and washed with lead removal
reagents,

the majority of manufacturing equipment was found to be lead
contaminated and therefore disposed as hazardous waste, a few larger
equipment pieces were decontaminated and remain on site,

raw materials (primarily lead ingots) were sold as scrap,

acids and miscellaneous low-volume chemicals were disposed as
hazardous wastes,

sumps and drains were cleaned of sediment and liquids,

the furnace providing building heating was scrapped due to lead
contamination (heating duct work was removed or cleaned in place) and

pre- and post-remediation sampling was conducted

. Remedial actions on the exterior of the building included;
excavation and disposal of 6"-12" of lead contaminated soils from areas
north and south of the building and roof drain down spouts (areas
backfilled with clean soil, seeded and mulched),
removal and disposal of all lead waste, scrap metal and unused material
located on the exterior concrete staging pad and wash down of the pad
with lead removal reagents and

pre- and post-remediation sampling

Post-remedial wipe samples of the plant interior indicates that the horizontal areas of the roof
beams and floor still contain elevated levels of lead that has apparently bonded to these surfaces.



This is despite repeated attempts by USEPA to remove the material utilizing various reagents.
USEPA will recommend to the Town IDA that the beams and floor be painted to encapsulate the
residual lead.

For soil removal, a USEPA cleanup goal of 750 ppm was utilized. However, given the tight soils
in the area, it is anticipated that the removal action will result in residuals much less than this
guideline.

Two floor drains are located within the building and one is located in the exterior concrete
staging pad. USEPA’s investigation of these drains show that they are not connected to exterior
sewers, but are simply blind sumps without outflow/discharge piping. Presumably the sumps
were unused or emptied through sump pump and surface discharge. Such a sump pump
operation was utilized to control groundwater and rainwater collecting in the loading ramp area
at the plant. USEPA had dewatered the sumps only to have them refill with shallow perched
groundwater. Based on this information, significant groundwater contamination is not expected
at this site.

Next Steps

The USEPA will prepare a final report on the site remediation that delineates the actions taken,
summarizes the site sampling data and provides recommendations to the IDA relative to the floor
and roof beams discussed above.

Conclusions

The USEPA cleanup action was found to be extensive and most effective in eliminating
potentially significant threats to public health and the environment. Based on the information
presented and the observations made during this inspection, the site does not warrant further
NYSDEC involvement in regards to follow-up investigation and possible listing as an inactive
hazardous waste site. The final remedial action report and sampling data to be submitted by
USEPA will be reviewed to insure confirmation of the inspection findings and support of this
conclusion.

DanKian,
Dan King
June 15, 1999
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Dear Mr. Bechtel:

Enclosed please find the Sampling Trip Report for the May 11, 21, and 24, 1999, wipe sampling
events at the Electruk Battery Site located in Lockport, Niagara County, New York.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (732) 225-6116.

Very truly yours,
ROY F. WESTON, INC.
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SAMPLING TRIP REPORT

SITE NAME: Electruk Battery Site

DCN #: START-02-F-03528
TDD #: 02-98-09-0001

EPA LD. NO.: LU

SAMPLING DATES: May 11, 21, 24, 1999

1.

Site Location: 4922 IDA Park Drive,
Lockport, NY 14094
(Refer to Figure 1)

Sample Locations: Refer to Table 1
Sample Descriptions and Preliminary Results (Refer to Table 1):

A total of 37 wipe samples were collected in addition to three blind replicate samples.
Two field blanks were supplied to the laboratory as well. All samples collected were
analyzed for total lead. Refer to Table 1 for specific sampling information.

Preliminary Results: Refer to Table 1.

Laboratory Receiving Samples:

Sample Type N A f r

Wipe Scilab Albany, Inc.
15 Century Hill Drive
Latham, NY 12110
(518)786-8100

Sample Dispaich Data:

The samples were shipped to Scilab Albany, Inc., via Federal Express airbill numbers
810158220866 (5/11/99) and 81015822099 (5/24/99). The samples collected on 5/21/99
were shipped with those collected on 5/24/99. Attachment A contains the Federal Express
Forms and chain of custody forms. The analytical turnaround time that was requested by
the TM was one week verbal and two weeks for written results.

On-Site Personnel:

Name Organization Duties on Site

John F. Brennan Region I START  Sampler/Documentation



10.

Weather Conditions;

Partly sunny skies with temperatures in the low 70's to high 60's on all three sampling
days.

Additional Comments:

Samples were collected to illustrate the total lead contamination level remaining on the
I-Beams and the concrete floors. The I-Beams and floor surfaces had previously been
cleaned with a HEPA-vacuum and wiped with tri-sodium phosphate (TSP) solution by
the ERRS contractor. More heavily contaminated portions of the floor were also
cleaned with TechX-Tract® solution.

The 1-Beams were numbered 1-7, with No. 1 being the westernmost I-Beam and No. 7
being the easternmost I-Beam (Figure 4).

" The interior concrete floor surface was divided into 20' X 20 sections, except for the

eastern most sections, which were divided into 10" X 10' sections (Figure 3). A wipe
sample was collected from the approximate middle of each section. Wipe samples 73
and 74 were not collected as the entire floor area of that section was covered by the 2nd

floor break room:.

All samples were collected using a one foot square (1 ft?) template.

Report Prepared by: M %// Date:%éﬁf

ohn F. Brennan

Report Reviewed by: VoL M Date: 7[ U 39

J ogeph Soroka
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TABLE 1

WIPE SAMPLE LOCATIONS
ELECTRUK BATTERY SITE
LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
SAMPLE ID DATE TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
Wipe-36 5/11/99 1325 East side of the I-Beam No.1
Wipe-37 5/11/99 1330 East side of the I-Beam No. 2
Wipe-38 5/11/99 1335 West side of the I-Beam No. 3
Wipe-39 5/11/99 1345 West side of the I-Beam No. 4
Wipe-40 5/11/99 1355 Replicate sample of Wipe-39
Wipe-41 5/11/99 1400 East side of the I-Beam No. 5
Wipe-42 5/11/99 1410 West side of the I-Beam No. 6
Wipe-43 5/11/99 1420 West side of the I-Beam No. 7
Wipe-44 5/21/99 0925 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-45 5/21/99 0930 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-46 5/21/99 0935 Corcrete floor surface
Wipe-47 5/21/99 0940 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-48 5/21/99 0945 Corgcrete floor surface
Wipe-49 5/21/99 0950 Congcrete floor surface
Wipe-50 5/21/99 0955 Corcrete floor surface
Wipe-51 5/21/99 1000 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-52 5/21/99 1005 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-53 5/21/99 1010 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-54 5/21/99 1015 Corcrete floor surface
Wipe-55 5/21/99 1020 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-56 5/21/99 1025 Corncrete floor surface
Wipe-57 5/21/99 1030 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-58 5/21/99 1035 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-59 5/21/99. 1040 Concrete floor surface
Wipe-60 5/21/99 1045 Corcrete floor surface




Wipe-61 5/21/99 1050 Concrete floor surface

Wipe-62 5/21/99 1055 | Concrete fioor surface

Wipe-63 5/21/99 1100 Concrete floor surface

Wipe-64 5/24/99 1650 Corcrete floor surface

Wipe-65 5/24/99 1655 Concrete floor surface

Wipe-66 5/24/99 1700 Concrete floor surface

Wipe-67 5/24/99 1705 Corcrete floor surface

Wipe-68 5/24/99 1710 Corgrete floor surface

Wipe-69 5/24/99 1715 Concrete floor surface

Wipe-70 5/24/99 1720 Concrete floor surface

Wipe-71 5/24/99 1725 Concrete floor surface

Wipe-72 5/24/99 1730 Concrete floor surface

Wipe-73 N/A N/A Not collected (floor surface was covered by 2nd floor cafeteria)
Wipe-74 N/A N/A Not collected (floor surface was covered by 2nd floor cafeteria)
Wipe-75 5/24/99 1735 Corncrete floor surface

Wipe-76 5/21/99 0950 Replicate of Wipe-49

Wipe-77 5/24/99 1740 Replicate of Wipe-66

FB051199 5/11/99 1315 Field Blank for 5/11/99

FB052199 5/21/99 0920 Field Blank for 5/21/99




FIGURE 3

SAMPLE LOCATION PLAN
CONCRETE FLOOR WIPE SAMPLES
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FIGURE 4

SAMPLE LOCATION PLAN
I-BEAM WIPE SAMPLES
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SCILA™ ALBANY, INC.
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

POLLUTION REPORT w19 1999
NYSDEC - REG. 9
HEADING Jee Sieres
Date: June 29, 1999

From: Jeff M. Bechtel, OSC  ~
Response and Preventién Branch

To: B. Sprague, 2ERRD-RPB J. Daloia, 2ERRD-RPB
B. Bellow, 2CD T. Johnson, 5202G
R. Cahill, 2CD-PAT J. Witkowski, 2ERRD-RAB
R. Bymes, EPA, 201G P. Simon, 20RC-NYSFB
J. LaPadula, 2ERRD-NYRB D. Sclorion, 2DRC-NYSFB
M. Basile, 2CD-POB B. Dease, 2ERRD-RAB
M. O’Toole, NYSDEC T. Vickerson, NYSDEC
D. King, NYSDEC M. Forcucci, NYSDOH

D. Mugleston, EPA CID START

Subject: Electruk Battery Site

Lockport, Niagara County, New York E - FI L E D

POLREP NO.: Eight (8) and Final

BACKGROUND

Site No: LU

Delivery Order No: 2001-02-173

Response Authority: CERCLA

NPL Status: N/A

State Notification: NYSDEC

Action Memorandum Status: Verbal on August 19, 1998
December 7, 1998

Start Date: August 19, 1998

Completion Date: June 30, 1999

RCRA ID: NYD002464410

SITE INFORMATION

The Electruk Battery Enterprises site is located at 4922 IDA Park Drive in the Lockport
Industrial Park in Lockport, Niagara County, New York. The site was used as a lead/acid
battery manufacturing facility from 1990 until 1996 at which time the company entered into
Chapter 7 bankruptcy. The site was abandoned and numerous drums of acids, lead
compounds and solvents were left behind.

A preliminary investigation was conducted in June of 1997 by a contractor retained by the
Lockport Industrial Park. Approximately twenty 55 gallon drums and two vats containing
identified lead sludge were observed outside the building open to the elements along with
four 30 gallon drums of sulfuric acid , one of which was cracked and only half full.
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Inside the building were more drums of methy! ethyl ketone, sulfuric acid and xylene along
with many smaller containers of paint related materials. Two bulk acid storage tanks were
present and full.

The site resides in the custody of the bankruptcy court. The court had awarded Key Bank the

opportunity to sell any assets present on the property to offset their lost investment in the
company.

The interior of the building was covered with lead dust at concentrations exceeding state and
federal guidelines. Several areas of surficial soil lead contamination were also identified in
the 1997 investigation.

RESPONSE INFORMATION
A, Situation
1. Current situation

Neither the state nor local agencies had the ability to perform a response mitigation.
EPA initiated a CERCLA Removal Action.

2. Removal activities to date

During the period of June 1 thru June 16, 1999 ETI completed excavation of surface
soil in those areas where lead levels exceeded 750 ppm.

The following shipments of lead contaminated soil were shipped via Freehold
Cartage to the CWM Chemical Services landfill in Model City, NY for disposal: 21.5
tons and 18 tons on June 3, 2 loads of 22 tons each on June 7, and 2 loads of 21 tons
each on June 8.

On June 8, 1999 two 30 cubic yard rolloff containers of contaminated debris from the
dismantling of the lead oxide tower were shipped via Freehold Cartage to the CWM
Chemical Services landfill in Model City, NY.

START collected a total to date of 308 surficial soil samples, ran XRF analyses for
lead to facilitate excavation activities and shipped 36 soil samples out for
laboratory analysis to confirm the XRF results.

The 32 confirmation wipe samples from the floor showed final surface lead levels
ranging from 2,420 to 169,000 ug/square ft. The eight confirmation wipe samples
from the ceiling beams showed final surface lead levels ranging from <25 to 18,500
ug/square ft.

Backfilling operations were completed using soil from a construction project on a
neighboring property. As a precaution, the backfill was sampled and tested for
lead with the XRF. No lead was present in the fill. The filled areas were then
seeded with a contractor grade grass seed and mulched with straw.
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Two fifty-five gallon drums of lead oxide powder were shipped via Freehold
Cartage to the Environmental Enterprises facility in Cincinnati, Ohio.

On June 15, 1999 EPA gave representatives from the NYSDEC and Niagara
County DOH a final site tour. The Niagara Falls EPA PIO was notified of the
removal action completion.

Site security was discontinued and all equipment and personnel were demobed.
The bankruptcy trustee was notified of the completion of the removal action and
the site keys were sent to him.

This concluded the on-site activities associated with the completion of this
removal action.

3. Enforcement

A 104(e) letter is being drafted for the PRP. A petition was filed by ORC with
the bankruptcy court for cost recovery from the estate.

Planned removal activities
Identification, sampling, and disposal of all hazardous materials.
Next Steps

The site was referred back to the NYSDEC to investigate any soil or groundwater
contamination.

Key Issues

While lead remains present on the floor and ceiling beams, the loose dust and
residues were removed during the decon process. The lead concentrations remaining
are indicative of lead bonded to these surfaces in such a manner as to require
extensive, repetitive cleaning to remove it. It is recommended that prior to re-
utilization of the building, the beam surfaces be encapsulated by the application of
paint and/or insulation while the floor may be painted or covered with a fresh layer
of concrete.



COST INFORMATION
The following table contains information on estimated costs for the response investigation.

Amount Budgeted Cost to Date Remaining Project Funds

ERCS $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 0
ERRS* $ 500,000 $ 447852 $ 52,148
START** $ 80,000 $ 80,000 § 0
EPA $ 110,000 $ 99,200 $ 10,800
TOTAL $ 740,000 $ 677,052 $ 62,948

*  Costs as of June 11, 1999
**  Costs as of June 11, 1999

The above accounting of expenditures is an estimate based on figures known to the OSC at
the time this report was written. The cost accounting provided in this report does not
necessarily represent an exact monetary figure, which the EPA may include in any claims for

cost recovery.

Final Polrep: X

Further Polreps Forthcoming:___



Electruk Battery Site, Lockport, NY
Disposition of Wastes Table (OHM, Inc.)

oo o et s oo s (W [Fransparter groted Facity rreament
1} 10/21/98 | NYG0S564057 [RQ Waste Sulfuric Acid, Solution 8, 1 868 [gallons Envirite of Ohio, Inc. Envirite of Ohio, Inc.
UN2796, 1i (D002) (Tar{ker) Canton, Ohio ]
2| 10/22/98|MI7092547 (RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, N.O.5. (D008) 9, 1 20 cu.yds. [Tonawanda Tank Envotech Mgmt. Services Landfilv
NA3077, il {Roll Off) Transport Belleville, M| Treatment
3| 10/22/98 |[NJA2991585 |RQ Waste Sulfuric Acid (D002) 8, 53| 2,440|gallons |Environmental Cycle Chem
. UN2796, Il (Drums) Tranport Group Elizabeth, NJ
) 3| 10/22/98 |same RQ Hazardous Waste Solid, N.O.S. (D008) 9, 13( 13,000 |lbs. Environmental Cycle Chem
NA3077, Il (Drums) Transport Group Elizaheth, NJ
3| 10/22/98|same RQ Hazardous Waste Solid, N.O.S. (D008) 9, 6( 3000 Ibs. Environmental Cycle Chem
NA3077, i (Drums) Transport Group Elizabeth, NJ
3| 10/22/98|same RQ Hazardous Waste Solid, N.O.S. (D008) 9, 3| 1200|ibs. Environmental Cycle Chem
NA3077, Wl (1 yd Box) Transport Group Elizabeth, NJ
4| 10/22/98 |NJA2991586 |RQ Waste Flammabile Liquid, N.O.S. S| 275|gallons |Environmental Cycle Chem
(D001, FOO3) 3, UN1993, il (Drum) Transport Group Elizabeth, NJ
4| 10/22/98 (same Petroleum Mixture Liquid 1 gallons |Environmental Cycle Chem
Non RCRA, Non DOT (Drum) Transport Group Elizabeth, NJ
S| 10/22/98 NJA2991587 |RQ Waste Paint Related Material (D001, FO03) 3, 4| 700\|lbs. Environmental Cycle Chem
UN1263, Il (Drum) Transport Group Elizabeth, NJ
5| 10/22/98 |same RQ Waste Aerosol (D001, FO02, F003) 2.1, 2 S0 |lIbs. Environmental Cycle Chem
UN1850 (Drum) Transport Group Eliza'»eth, NJ
) S| 10/22/98 {same RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, N.O.S. (D008) 9, 1 20 |ibs. Environmental Cycle Chem
: NA3077, Il (Drum) Transport Group Elizaheth, NJ
S Total 85 Drums
3 (1) yd Boxes
1 (20) yd Roli-off
1 Tanker Truck




Electruk Battery Site, Lockport, NY
Disposition of Wastes Table (Earth-Tech, Inc.)

Rolloff Containers
Load |Date |Manifest# ~ \Waste Stream
No. S | Cone i . e e
1| 03/02/99|NYG1108188|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, Hazmat Enviromental |CWN Chemical Services, LLC,
NA3077, Il Group Mode! City, NY Treatment
2| 03/02/98[NYG1108197|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cuyds. |Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, Il Group Model City, NY Treatment
31 03/03/99|NYG1108206 RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. (Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
) NA3077, I - Group Model City, NY Treatment
4| 03/04/99|NYG1108215/RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental |CWNWi Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, 1l Group Model City, NY Treatment
5] 03/04/99| NYG1108224| RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds, (Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfil/
NA3077, Ili Group Modet City, NY Treatment
6| 03/05/99| NYG1111482|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfil/
L NA3077, 1l Group Model City, NY Treatment
7{ 03/09/99 | NYG1108899(RQ Hazardous Waste, salid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, Il Group Modé: City, NY Treatment
8/ 03/09/99|NYG1108944|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. [Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfil/
NA3077, lll Group Model City, NY Treatment
9| 03/12/99 | NYG1108926 RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental [CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, Ul Group Modei City, NY Treatment
10| 03/12/99|NYG1108917|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. ([Hazmat Enviromental |CWW Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
) NA3077, Il Group Model City, NY Treatment
i 11| 03/19/99(NYG1108908| RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
| NA3077, 1l Group Mode! City, NY Treatment
12|03/25/99 |NYG1476144|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. |[Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfilv
NA3077, W Group Model City, NY Treatment
13/03/25/99 |NYG1476108|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds, (Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfil/
NA3077, Il Group Model City, NY Treatment
14|05/11/99 |NYG1476126|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, LandfilV
NA3077, Il Group Model City, NY Treatment
15|05/11/99 |NYG1476117|RQ Hazardous Waste, salid, n.o.s. (D008), S, cu.yds. [Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, Il Group Modei City, NY Treatment




Electruk Battery Site, Lockport, NY
Disposition of Wastes Table (Earth-Tech, Inc.)

16|05/19/99 [NYG1108935|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, 1 30 |cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental (CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, Il Group Model City, NY Treatment

17(05/21/99 |NYG1476153/RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. {D008), 9, - 1 30|cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, Il Group Model City, NY Treatment

18]05/21/99 [NYG1476135|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, 1 30(cu.yds. [Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfil/
NA3077, lil Group Model City, NY Treatment

19| 05/27/93 | NYG1476819|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, 1 30jcu.yds. [Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, il Group Model City, NY Treatment

20] 05/27/99(NYG1476774|RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (0008), 9, 1 30|cu.yds. |Hazmat Enviromental |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, I Group Model City, NY Treatment

7| 06/08/99|NYB7628364 |[RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008), 9, 1 30|cu.yds. [Freehold Cartage, Inc. |[CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfil/
\7 NA3077, Ili Model City, NY Treatment

8| 06/08/99|NYB7628517 [RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008}, 9, 1 30(cu.yds. |Freehold Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
NA3077, Il Model City, NY Treatment

12| 06/11/99|NYB7628508 |RQ Hazardous Waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008}, 9, 1 30|cu.yds. [Freehoid Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfily
NA3077, 1l Model City, NY Treatment

| Total 23 675 [cu.yds

Drummed Waste

Load [Date  |Manifest#  |Waste Stream |Quantty . |Total |Wt . |Transporter
No.. L TR Jauan, funit ‘
1]03/23/99|MI7615652 |RQ, Waste Corrosive Liquid, n.o.s., 8, 5 Drums 2500 |Ibs. Tri-State Motor City Environmental, Inc. Stabilization/
~ IUN1760,11 (D002, DOO8) T _ |Detroit, M WW Treatment |
1| 03/23/99)same RQ, Hazardous Waste Solid, n.o.s., 9, 2 Drums 620|Ibs. Tri-State Motor City Environmental, Inc. Nuetralizationv
_[NA3077, 11l (D0OO8) T ___|Detroit, Ml lLandfil |
) 1| 03/23/99|same Waste Corrosive Solid, n.os., 8, 5 Drums 1950 |Ibs. Tri-State Motor City Environmental, Inc. Stabilization/
’ o UN1759, Il (Soda Ash) Transit, Co. Detroit, MI Landfil
13| 06/11/99|NYB7628589 [RQ, Hazardous Waste Solid, n.o.s. (Lead) 9, 2 Drums 1000 |Ibs. Freehold Cartage, Inc. |Environmental Enterprises
NA 3077, Ill (DO08) Cincinnati, Ohio
Total 14Drums | 6070!lbs.
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Manifest # -

ﬁi.lanﬁfy

Bulk Liquids
Load [Date ~ [Manifest# [Waste Stream al
No.o | o i e e » jan. 15 £ S hE
1103/25/99 |[NYG1476171|RQ Hazardous Waste, Liquid, n.o.c. (D008), 1 Tanker - 3,766 gal. Hazmat Environmental |CECOS Intemational, Inc. W/W Treatment
9, NA3082, Il Group Niagara Falls, NY B
2| 05/26/99|NYG1476801|RQ Hazardous Waste, Liquid, n.o.s. (D008), 1 Tanker 4,000 |gal. Hazmat Environmental |CECOS intemational, Inc. W/W Treatment
9, NA3082, 1li Group Niagara Falls, NY
| Total 2Tankers | 7,766 gal.
‘Contaminated Soil
Load {Date Waétgévstréfa:tﬁf» , Tolal - WA

No. i B 2 f DaE e .
1| 06/03/99| NYB7628391 |RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.s. (D008), |1 (18tons) . |Freehold Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
9, NA3077, 1ll Model City, NY Treatment
2| 06/03/99(NYB7628382 |RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.s. (D008), 1 (22 tons) 20|cu.yds. |Freehold Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
| 9, NA3077, Il Model City, NY Treatment
3( 06/07/99|NYB7628463 |RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.s. (D008), 1 (22 tons) 20(cu.yds. |Freehold Cartage, Inc. [CWN: Chemical Services, LLC, Landfilv
9, NA3077, Model City, NY Treatment
4| 06/07/99|NYB7628454 |RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.s. (D008), 1 (22 tons) 20 |cu.yds. [Freehold Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfilv
9, NA3077, IIt . Model City, NY Treatment
5| 06/08/99|NYB7628427 [RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.s. (D008), 1 (21 tons) 20 |cu.yds. |Freehold Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfil
9, NA3077, I Model City, NY Treatment
6| 06/08/99| NYB7628436 |[RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.s. (D008), 1 (21 tons) 20 /cu.yds. |Freehoid Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
9, NA3077, lii Model City, NY Treatment
9| 06/09/99 |NYB7628418 |[RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.s. (D008), 1 (21 tons) 20|cu.yds. |Freehold Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
9, NA3077, 1ll Model City, NY Treatment
10! 06/09/99 |NYB7628445 |RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.<. (D008), |11 tons) 20|cu.yds. |Freeholid Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemical Services, LLC, Landfill/
9, NA3077, il Model City, NY Treatment
11| 06/10/99|NYB7628472 |RQ Hazardous Waste, Solid, n.o.s. (D008), 1 (21 tons) 20!cu.yds. |Freehold Cartage, Inc. |CWM Chemicat Services, LLC, Landfil/
9, NA3077, 1l Model City, NY Treatment
| |Total 9 (189 tons) 180 |cu.yds.
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on-Hazardous Materials
Load |Date : 53 Wgste' Stream
1] 03/16/99|Bill of Lading |Battery, Electric Storage Wet (Filled With 4 pallets 12,940 lbs. J&M Schaefer, Inc. J&M Schaefer, Inc. Recycling
____|Acid), Corrosive Material 8, UN279¢. Il NY
2| 03/16/99|Bill of Lading |Battery, Electric Storage Wet (Filled With 3 pallets 7.550|Ibs. J&M Schaefer, Inc. J&M Schaefer, Inc. Recycling
i i 8, UN279¢4 11l Il ancasier, NY
! 3| 05/12/99(Bill of Lading |Non-Regulated Oxidized Lead Plates for 2 pallets Hazmat Environmental |East Penn Manufacturing Recycling
5 Recycling Group ion, PA
4| 05/27/99Bill of Lading |Lead (Waffle Plates) 12 pallets 34,425 lbs Steel City Recycling Steel City Recycling, Inc. Recycling
Lackawanna, NY |
Total 21 pallets 54,915 |ibs.
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